District Court, City and County of Denver, Colorado
City and County Building, Room 424

1437 Bannock Street .

Denver, CO 80202

Phintifti THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO

Defendants:

THOMAS BRIDGES

| BRITTANY GIARDINO
WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGH
DONALD MCGRATH
SARAH MCGRATH
JEREMY RODGERS
JAMES SCOTT

KAREN ANDRES
ESTEVAN BARRIENTOS
ALBERTO BENIPAYO
WILLIAM CARSON .
ALEXANDER COLE
ESSENCE FORSEY
MICHELE LILLA

KORY LOVE

JULIE MARTINEZ
NICOLE PEDROZA
ANTON PLEASANT
FREDERICK RICCIARDELLI
GERARDO SANCHEZ
ROBERT STANLEY

LEE SWINK

KEVIN WILLENBRECHT
JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number:
Grand Jury No. 19CR2A
Div.: Criminal Ctrm: 424

INDICTMENT

VIOLATION OF COLORADO ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL ACT, C.R.8, 18-17-104(3),

(F2) <37284> 1 (1 count)
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THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2Xf) C.R.8. (F6) <08A13> 23, 102, 128 (3 counts)'

AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3Xe.5)
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The Grand Jury presents the within Indictment and the same is ordered filed.

Detedthis 9 dayof d\e-v . 2019.

7"7,,.7 i s
Martin P. Egelhoil

Presiding Judge
Denver District Court



COUN] ONE
VIOLATION OF COLORADO ORGANIZED CRIME CONTROL ACT, CR.8, 18-17-104(3),
(F2) <37284>

Betwoen and including February 5, 2017 and October 9, 2019, at and trigble in the City and
County of Denver, State of. Colorado, THOMAS BRIDGES, BRITTANY GIARDINO,
WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH, JEREMY
RODGERS, snd JAMES SCOTT, while employed by or associated with an enterprise,
namely: a group of individuals associated in fhot, aithough not = logal entity, unlawfully,
felonioualy, and knowingly conducted or participated, directly or indirectly, in the enterprise
through a pettem of racketeering activity; in violation of sections 18-17-104(3) and 18-17-108,
CR.S.

The Enternrise

The onterprise alleged in this count was a group of individuals, associated in fact, although not a
logal entity, The enterprise included, but was not limited to, the following: THOMAS
BRIDGES, BRITTANY GIARDINO, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI, DONALD
MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH, JEREMY RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT, KAREN
ANDRES, ESTEVAN BARRIENTOS, ALBERTO BENIFAYO, WILLIAM CARSON,
ALEXANDER COLE, ESSENCE FORSEY, MICHELE LILLA, KORY LOVE, JULIE
MARTINEZ, NICOLE PEDROZA, ANTON PLEASANT, FREDERICK
RICCIARDFELLI, GERARDO SANCHEZ, ROBERY STANLEY, LEE SWINK, KEVIN
WILLENBRECHT, JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN and other persons known or unknown, who
were associated from time to time in racketeering activity that was related to the conduct of the

enterprise.

For purposes of this count, the defendants engaged in acts related to the conduct of the
enterprise, including:

As to THOMAS BRIDGES, the acts described in counts 2, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 135, 156,
157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 168, snd 169, including any lesser
included offenses of these counts.

As 10 BRITTANY GIARDINO, the scts described in counts 2, 37, 53, 54, 55, 56, 152, 153,
154, 155, 157, 158 and Predicate Act 175, including any lesser included offenses of these counts.

As to WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGIJI, the acts described in counts 2, 26, 71, 72, 73, 74, 83, 84,
and 85, including any lesser included offenses of these counts.

As to DONALD MCGRATH, the acts described in counts 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 36, 37, 53, 54, 55, 56,
62, 63, 64, 66, 77, 78, 79, 80, 81, B2, 123, 124, 125, and 126, including any lesser included
offenses of these counts,



As to SARAH MCGRATH, the acts described in counts 2, 36, 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46, 53, 54,
55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 77, 78, 79, B0, 81, 82, including any lesser included offensos of those
counts,

As to JEREMY RODGERS, the acts described in oounts 2, 26, 36, 47, 48, 49, 50, 53, 54, 55,
56, 63, 64, 127, 128, 129, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 137, 138, 139, 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145,
146, 147, 148, and 149, including any lesser Included offenses of these counts.

As to JAMES SCOTT, the acts described in counts 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 15, 53, 54, 55, 56, 63, 64, 69,
snd Predicate Act 174, including any lesser inoluded offenses of these counts.

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY 18-4-203(1) C R.S. (F4) <0503 I>

On or about February 12, 2017, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlawitlly, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into,
entered, or remained unlawfully after a Iawful or unlawful eniry in the building or occupied
wuctu:aof—APARTMENTS, located at JNS E. DONALD AVENUE, DENVER,
COLORALDC with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-

4-203(1), CR.S.

AGGRAVATED MOOR VINICLS THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)H)
C.R.S. (F6) <0804B>

On or about August 23, 2018, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
BRITTANY GIARDINO uniawfully, , and knowingly obtained or exercised control
over the motor vehicle, of without authorization or by

threat or deception, and the value of the motor vehicle was one thousand dollars or more but less
than twenty thousand dollars; in violstion of section18-4-409(4)(t), CR.S.




COUNT TWO
CONSPIRACY TO COMMIT AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST
DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(b);18-2-201 C.R.8. (F4 ) <0804JC>

Between and including Japuary 2, 2018 and October 9, 2019 at and triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, THOMAS BRIDGES, BRITTANY GIARDINO,
WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH, JEREMY
RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT, ESSENCE FORSEY, MICHELE LILLA, ANTON
PLEASANT, FREDERICK RICCIARDELLI, GERARDO SANCHEZ, and KEVIN
WILLENBRECHT, with the intent to promote or facilitate the commission of the crime of
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, uniawfully and

foloniously agreed with EACH OTHER and a person or persons to the Grand Jury ynknown
that one or more of them would engage in conduct which constituted that orime or an sttempt to

commit that crime, or agreed to aid the other person or parsons in the planning or commiasion or
attempted commission of that crime, and an overt act in pursuance of the conspiracy was
committed by one or more of the conspirators; in violation of sections 18-4-409(2),(3)(b) and 18-

2-201, CR.8.

The facts supporting Count 1, Count 2, and Predicate Acts 174 and 175 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in thia Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. From at least February 5, 2017, through October 8, 2019, with various members joining
at various times, Thomas Bridges, Brittany Giardino, William Jokay-Szilagji, Donald McGrath,

Sarah McGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, James Soott, and other persons known or unknown, including,
but not limited to, Karen Andres, Estovan Barrientos, Alberto Benipayo, Willlam Carson,
Alexander Cole, Essence Forsey, Michele Lilla, Kory Love, Julie Martinez, Nicole Pedroza,
Anton Pleasant, Frederick Ricciardelli, Gerardo Sanchez, Robert Stenley, Lee Swink, Kevin
Willenbrecht, and Jennifer Wiilliamsen, were a group of individuals associated in fiact, though not
a legal entity, with common goals. The common goals of the enterprise were to unlawfhlly
obtain, shere, distribute and use contrelled substances, stolen money, weapons, motor vehicles,
identification documents, financial transaction devices, and other property. Members of the
enterprise obtained stolen propesty primarily through mail thefts, burglaries, and the stealing of
motor vehicles in Colorado.

3. Members of the enterprise, including, but not limited to, Thomas Bridges, Essence
Forsey, Brittany Giardino,. Willixm Jokay-Szilagli, Michele Lills, Donald MoGrath, Sarah
McGQrath, Anton Pleasant, Frederick Ricclardelll, Jeremy Rodgers, Gerardo Sancher, James
Scott, Kevin Willenbrecht, working in concert with each other and/or with persons known and
unknown to the Grand Jury, stole at least twenty-eight motor vehicles in the Denver metropolitan
fron.

4, Since at least January 2, 2018, one or more enterprise members would conspire to steal
motor vehicles that would then be used to commit other crimes including burglaries and mail

theft.



5. Enterpriso members traded or sold stolon property and/or used fraudulently obtsined
money to obtain controlled substances, including, but not limited to, methemphetamine and
heroin.

6. At all times relovant to this Indictment, members of the enterprise shared money, stolen
property, stolen automobiles, stolen identification and financial devices, transportation, food,
clothing, and living quarters to accomplish the enterpriscs’ goals. Members of the enterprise,
including but not limited to, Thomas Bridges, Brittany Giardino, William Jokey-Szilagji, Donald
MoCrath, Sarah McGrath, and Jeremy Rodgers, lived together during various times between the
" datea of February 5, 2017, through October 9, 2019.

7. Members of tho cnterprise commonly possessed stolen or misplaced identification
documents, financial devices, and personal identifying information of others, Members also
commonly possessed counterfeit US currency. Members of the enterprise fraudulently used
these identification documents, financial devices, personal idenmtifying information, and
counterfeit currency to obtain cash, credit, property, servicos, and other things of value,

8. At all times relevant to this Indictment, members of the enterprise stole an aggregats
amount of more than $42,000 worth of property while committing burglaries, theft, and fraud.

9. At all times relevant to this Indictment, members of the enterprise stole an aggregate
emount of more than $415,000.00 worth of motor vehicles.

10.  As to Predicate Act 174, on April 13, 2017, James Scott pled guilty to one count of
Second Degree Burglary - Building, in violation of section C.R.S, 18-4-203(1), C.R.S,, in
Denver District Court Case Number 17CR1177. James Socott was sentenced in that case on

October 12, 2018.

11.  As to Predicate Act 175, on September 6, 2018, Brittany Giardino pled guilty to one
ocount of Aggravated Motor Vehicle Theft in the S8econd Degroe, in violation of section CR.S.
18-4-409(4)(b), C.R.S., in Douglas District Court Casc Number 18CR852. Brittany Gierdino
wmmmmummsm«s.zommdmzo 2019,
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COUNT THREE
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1) C.R.8. (F4) <06031>

On or sbout February 5, 2017, at and irlable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, foloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into,
md.orumdnad after a Jawfl or 1nlawfil entry in the building or occupled

located st SR E. ASBURY

structure
CIRCLE, DEKVER, COLORADO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in
violation of section 18-4-203(1), C.R.8.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(¢) C.R.8. (M1) <08A12>

On or about February 5, 2017, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or
deception, obtained, retained, or exarcised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been
mmmmmmwmmwoz.mquum:

of with the value of seven hundred fifty dollars or

more 33 than two thousand dollars, and intended to deprive
of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(e), C.R.5.

The fiacts supporting Counts 3 and 4 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2.  Onor sbout February 5, 2017, James Scott, in association with the eaterprise,
feloniously, and knowingly broke into (NN |0catod ot SN East
Asbury Circle in the City of Denver, State of Colorado,

3. James Scott entered a storage room and broke into approximately seven storage units,
James Soott, in sssociation with the eaterprise, stole « i) women's mountain bike, valued at
$1,000, from a storage unit belonging to NN,

4, JmSooﬂmidmﬁﬂedthroughmeﬂhmevidpomdDNAwldmu. The DNA
identification was discovered on or about March 19, 2019,
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SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1) C.R.8. (F4) <06031>

On or about February 26, 2017, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlewfully, feloniously, and kmowingly broke an entrance into,
entered, or remained unlswfully after & lawful or unlewful entry in the building or oooupled

structure of loceted at
UNIVERSITY BOULEVARD, DENVER, COLORADO with the intent to commit therein the

crime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-4-203(1), C.R.S.

The fhots supporting Count 5 are as follows: -

.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, On or about February 26, 2017, James Scott, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingty broke into FEEEEEEG_—_—_————N_E) ccxicd at
@ South Univensity Boulovard in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3. Jmeswﬂwmthﬁebmmmuumdpﬁdopmﬁedmoﬁmm
units. James Scott stole a battery operated area light, valued at $5.00, ffom & storage unit
belonging t

4. James Soott was identified through DNA evidence,

3l



COUNT SI%
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3X#)
CR.S. (F5) <0804G >

Between and including January 2, 2018 and January 10, 2018, et end triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, . and knowingly
obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, MR, of
without authori{zation, or by threat or deception, and retsined possession or control over the
motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was loas than
twenty thonsand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3Xe), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)¢) C.R.S. (M1) <08A12>

On or about January 2, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denvez, State of Colorado,
JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, and knowingly, withiout authorization or by threat or deception,
obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen,
received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely:
FLOORMATS, SUNGLASSES, JACKET, LAWN CHAIRS, DOCUMENTS, and OTHER
PERSONAL PROPERTY of with the value of seven umdred fifty
dollars or more but less than two dollars, and intended to deprive
permanently of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(e),

CRS.

The fcts supporting Counts 6 and 7 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. . Between and including the dates of January 2, 2018 and January 10 2018, James Scotit
and an es-yet unidentified enterpriso member, in association with the enterprise, Jmowingly

obtained or exarcised control over SN s (NSNS valued at $3,475,
The vehicle was taken without suthorization from a parking garage located at SN South
University Boulevard in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3. Surveillance video revealed James Soott and an as-yet unidentified enterprise member
walking through e condominium complex to the parking garage where they emtered Mr.
D N scdan and loft the area.

4. James Scott and an as-yet unidentified enterprise member, in association with the

‘enterprise, stole floor mats, sunglasees, 8 jacket, phone charger, ear buds, lawn chairs,
documents, keys, change, and thumb drives from the 2009 Audi A4 sedan owned by (EEENR

@EEEEE) The total value of the property was approximately $1,000.

5.  Mr. g stolen WENESEENNNgsedan wes recovered by police on January 10, 2018,
In the parking lot of 1945 South Cherry Street, looated in the City of Deaver, State of Colarado.

32



6. James Scott was identified through surveiliance video and DNA evidence.. The DNA
identification was discovered on or about December-11, 2018,
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COUNT EIGHT
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-3-102(1)(a);18-
2-101 C.R.S. (F2) <01011A>

On ar about June 22, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver,. State of Colorado, by
in conduct constituting & substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first

cnpasing

degres, DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the i
to cause the death of a person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of
SR in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(n) and 18-2-101, C.R.S.

. COUNT NINE
ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-3-203(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <0202L>

On or about June 22, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
DONALD MCGRATH, with inient to cause bodily injury to another, unlawfully and
feloniously caused bodily injury to (SRS by means of a deadly weapon, namely:
HANDGUN: in violation of section 18-3-203(1)(b), C.R.8.

; COUNT TEN
CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMMIT MURDER IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-3-102(1)(s);18-
2-101 CR.8. (F2) <01011A>

On or about June 22, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado, by
ing in conduet constituting a substantial step toward the commission of murder in the first

tngaging
degree, DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, after deliberation, and with the intent
to cause the death of & person other than himself, attempted to cause the death of (NN
W in violation of sections 18-3-102(1)(e) and 18-2-101, C.RS.

COUNT ELEVEN
ASSAULT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-3-203(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <0202L>

On or about June 22, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denvez, State of Colorado,
DONALD MCGRATH, with intent to cause bodily injury to another, unlawfully and
feloniously caused bodily injury to by means of a deadly weapon, namely:
HANDGUN; in violation of section 18-3-203(1)(b), C.R.S,

The facts supporting Counts 8 through 11 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. ' On or about June 22, 2018, Donald McGrath, in associstion with the enterprise,

unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly engaged in coziduct constituting a substantial step toward
the commiission of murder in the first degree, and with Intent to cause the death of & person other

than themaelves, attempted to cause the deaths of NN IP——




3. On or about June 22, 2018, Donald McGrath, (NN, WS «d NN
S were attending a party at S8 Bast Evans Avenue, Apartment &S, in the County of
Arapahoe, State of Colorado. Donald MoGrath left the apartment and returmed & short time later.
When he returned, Donald MoGrath begen to argue with ¥ESSEENNY. Donald McGrath
produced a handgun and a struggie with (IS ensued. Donald MoGrath fired the
handgun at least one time striking [JNEER"2 left shoulder area.

4, The bullet fired by Donald McGrath travelled through SN and then struck
S in the neck,

5.  Donald MoGreth and SN ansported WSNNNENNN o & hospital. Resous units
responded to the sceme of the shooting and transported MMM to & hospital. (NN
@ | NN both recovered from their injuries.

6.  During an interview with SherifPs Invegtigators, (NN identified the shooter as
“Donnic MoGrath,” (SR identified 2 photograph of Donald McGrath,

as



COUNT TWELVE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEI-IICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3Xs)
C.RS, (F5) <0804G >

On or about Angust 5, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

MICHELE LILLA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control over
the motor vehicle, AESSNENSN) of SENSNSNNN wihout muthorization, or by threet or
deception, and used the motor vehicle in the commission of the crime of FIRST DEGREE
CRIMINAL TRESSPASS — AUTOMOBILE &s set forth in soction 18-4-502, C.R.S., and the
vdmofthemotorwhiolewulmﬂmtwontyﬁwnnﬁdoﬂm.inviohﬂmofmﬂmll+

409(2),(3Xa), CR.S.

FIRST DEGREE CRIMINAL TRESPASS, 18-4-502 CR.8, (F5) <09023>

On or about August S, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, Stato of Colorado,

MICHELE LILLA unilawfully, feloniously, and knowingly eutered the motor vehicle of
@R with intent to commit therein the erime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-4-

502, CR.8.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(e) C.R.S. (M1) <0BA12>

On or about Angust S, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
MICHELE LILLA unlawfully, and knowingly, without authorization or by threat or deception,
obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolon,
received, Joaned by on, or disposed of;. a thing of value, namely: AUDIO
SUBWOOFERS of with the value of seven hundred fifty dollars or more but
less than two thousand dollars, and intended to deprive permanently of ita use or
benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(¢), C.R.8.

The facts supporting Counts 12 through 14 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting gll other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2 On or about Augnst S, 2018, Michele Lilla, in association with the enterprise, knowingly

obtained or exercised control over SRS s JEMNNNSNNNY, valucd st $10,200. Tho vehicle
wmmmmmm-mmsmhmcmofwmm

of Colorado,
3. OnmaboﬂAusmtS,ZOlB.MchdnLiﬂamdmwyetmﬂdenﬁﬂedmt&pﬂummbm
in association with the enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly entered (NN

4,  Onco entry into (JSESSNR)’ vehiclo was gainod, Michele Lilla and an as-yet unidentified
enterprise member, in association with the enterprise, stole audic subwoofiers, valued at $1,400.
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s Mchnlethmdmu—yatmldmﬁﬂedmtarpﬂnmmb&ﬂedhwhioleﬂupmm
the stolen [N

6. Mmmmmmmwmm—
et 3359 South Galens Street in the City of Deuver, State of Colorado.

7. Michele Liila was identified through fingerprint evidence and Walmart surveillance video
associated with a receipt that was recovered from stofen SN
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COUNT FIFIEEN
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 184-203(1) C.R.S. (F4) <06031>

On or about Angmst 29, 2018, et and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colarado,
JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or

remained unlawfully after a Jewful or unlawful in the building or oocupied structure of
located at E. GIRARD AVENUE, DENVER

COLORADO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violation of section. 18-
4-203(1), CR.S,

The fhets supporting Count 15 are as follows:
1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference. '

2. On or about August 29, 2018, James Scoit, in association with the enterprise, unlawfully
feloniowly, and knowingly broke into JESEENSEGNNNGY locsted st 4NN East Girard
Avenue in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3. James Scott entered an office and stole a sct of keys and a rosident package. The package
was emptiod in a bathroom and the contents were left behind.
4. James Soott was identified through surveillance video.
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AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s)
CRS. (F5 ) <0804G >

Bmmmmwn.numdebcum&ummmmcny
and County of Denver, State of Colorado, MICHELE LILLA unlawfully, feloniously,
knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, *o!
without authorization, or by threst or deception, and retained posscssion
or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 16 are as follows:

1, The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference. '
2, Betwoen and including the dates of September 22, 2018 and November 14, 2018,

mwmmmmﬁmmmmwommmmmdw
‘valued at $3,450, The vehicle was taken without

mﬂmnutlonﬂm-&lt 18® Avenue in the City of Deaver, State of Colorado.

3.  Mr. N s stolen truck was recovered by police on November
14, 2018, at 5560 South Elati Street in the City of Littieton, State of Colorado.

4, Michele Lilla was identified through fingerprint evidence.
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COUNT SEVENTEEN
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.8. 29-11.9-103(1);29-11,9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or about October 8, 2018, at and triahle in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JULIE MARTINEZ, a customer of FAST CASH. PAWN, a pawnbroker, unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly gave false informafion regarding her ownership and length of
ownership for a purchase transaction or contract for purchese of tangible personal property,
gmesly GOLF CLUBSudBAG in violation of sections 29-11.9-103(1) and 29-11.9-104(5),
.R.

COUNT EIGHTEEN
PAWNBROKER ACT VIOLATION - FALSE INFORMATION TO PAWNBROKER - BY
SELLER, C.R.S, 29-11,9-103(1);29-11.9-104(5) (F6) <41105>

On or ebout October 10, 2018, at and triable in the City and ‘County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ALEXANDER COLE, a customer of FAST CASH PAWN, a pawnbroker,
unlawfully, felonioualy, mdhawlnglyguveﬁlnlnfomnﬂmremdinshhowm:hiphn
purchase transaction or contract for purchase of tangible personal property, namely: JHEE
SNOWBOARD; in violation of sections 29-11.9-103(1) and 29-11.9-104(5), CRS.

'Ihehctm;pporﬂnj(bmtl?mdlhmnﬁoﬂom:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2 On or about October 8, 2018, Julie Martinez, in association with the enterprise, entered
the Fast Cash Pawn located at 7595 East Lliff Avenue in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.
Julie Martinez unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly gave false information regarding her
ownership of a set of golf clubs when she sold the golf clubs to a pawnbroker.

3,  The golf clubs and bag had boen stolen during a garage burglary that ocourred on or
about October 5, 2018 at 8220 East Phillips Place in the City of Centennial, Staté of Colarado.

4, On or ebout October 10, 2018, Alexander Cole, in aspocietion with the enterprise, entered
the Fast Cash Pawn located at 7595 East IIff Avenue in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.
Alexander Cole unlawfully, feloniously and knowingly gave falee information regarding his
ownership of a snowboard when he sold the snowboard to a pawnbroker.

§,"  The B snowboard had been stolen during a garage burglary that ocourred on or about
October 5, 2018 at jl} Sast Phillips Place in the City of Centennial, State of Colorado.



COUNT NINETEEN
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)a)
C.R.S. (F5 ) <0804G >

Betmmdincludlnzombwll.mmundomborzl.mmntandﬁnhleintheCilymd
Courtty of Denver, State of Colorado, FRE RICCIARDELLI unlawftilly, feloniously,

and obminedormd ﬂlemotorvahlcle. of
withoﬁuuﬂnrlzltlon.orby m-dswptlon. retained
possession or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of

the motor vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-
409(2),(3)(w), C.R.8.

The facts supporting Count 19 are as follows:

1, The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. Between and including the dates of October 18, 2018 and October 21, 2018, Frederick

Ricciardelli, in association with the enterprise, knowingly obtained or exercised control over
s truck, valued at $5,200. The vehicle was taken without

euthorization from Place in the City of Westminster, State of Colorado.

3 OnOctobetzo,ZOI&nDanvuPoﬂeeMchw.thwﬂnginmmdmommohy.
negotiated to purchase the stoler (ENINSINNNS) ruck from Frederick Riccisrdell.

4.  On October 21, 2018, the stolen (SN truck was delivered to the Denver
Police Detective. Frederick Ricclardelli's Colorado identification card was located in the
vehicle. Ricciardelli was also identified through fingerprint evidence.
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COUNT TWENTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(e) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about October 21, 2018, at and friable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ALEXANDER COLE unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of [HENNIEER
without permission or lawful anthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1X#), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) CR.8. (F5) <1001C>

On or about October 21, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ALEXANDER COLE with the intent to defraud (SN unlswiully,
feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered & written instrument which was or
which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a check;
in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.5.

The facts supporting Counts 20 and 21 are as follows:
1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are inocorporated herein by
reference.

2.  On or sbout October 21, 2018, Alexander Cole, in associstion with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly cashed a stolen or misplaced check belonging to SR
@S without permission. The $90.00 check from the account of PN was cashed at
the Walmart located at 9400 East Hampden Avenue in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3.  Alexander Cole, in association with the enterprise, defrauded [N when he
unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made the check out to himself and uttered the check to

Walmart employees.
4.  Alexander Cole was identified through video surveillance.
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COUNT TWENTY-TWO
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)(b)
C.R.S. (F6) <0B04E>

On or about October 26, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, FREDERICK RICCIARDELLI unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or
exercised control over the motor vehicle, of without
enthorization or by threat or deoeption, and the value of the motor vehicle was one thousand
gogmormbmhnthmtwmtyﬂmumddoum;inviohﬂonofmﬂmlmwﬁxu,
.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),2)(f) C.R.S. (F6) <08A13>

On or about October 26, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, FREDERICK RICCIARDELLI uniswfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without
authorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exervised control over; or knowing
or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of,
a thing of value, namely: 20 FOOT COVERED CARGO TRAILER WITH TRUCK SEATS
and STOVE PARTS of |NNNNENNY: with the value of two thousand dollars or moro
but less then five thousand doilars, and intended to deprive SN permeanently
of its use or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-401(1)(a),(2)(1), C.R.8.

COUNT. TWENTY-FOUR
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-405(2),(3)(a)
CRS. (F5 ) <0804G >

On or about October 26, 2018, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, FREDERICK RICCIARDELLI unlawfully, feloniously, and v obtained or
exercised comtrol over the motor vehicle, TR of . without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and used thé motor in the commission of the

crime of VEHICULAR ELUDING as set forth in section 18-9-116.5, C.R.8., and the value of
the motor vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in viclation of section 18-4-

409(2),(3Xa), CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 22 through 24 xre as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2.  On or about October 26, 2018, Froderick Ricciardelli, in association with the enterprise,
knowingly obtained or exercised control over (s SIS truck, valued at
$2,575. The vehicle was taken without suthorization from (il South Willow Street in the City
of Centennial, State of Colorado.

3.  Frederick Ricciardelli, in associstion with the enterprise, also stole a 20 foot oovered
cargo trailer with truck seats and stove parts, belonging to TSSNSSEEE) end valusd at $4,500,
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that was attached to the [N truck. The trailer was recovered by police on October
29, 2018 near 6§94 South Flamingo Court in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

4. On or ebout October 26, 2018, Frederick Ricciardelli, in association with the enterprise,

knowingly obtained or exercised control over (NN : SN trock, valuod ot
$2,075. The vehicle was taken without authorization froe i) East Mexico Avenue in ths City

of Deaver, State of Colorado.

5.  On October 26, 2018, police observed the stolen (SN and the stolen )

N truck in an spartment oomplex parking lot at 6900 East Evans Avenu in the City of
Denver, State of Colorado. PFrederick Ricciardelli was observed driving both vehicles and

moving items between the vehicles.

6. Police followed Ricciardelll when he and three as-yet unidentified enterprise members
left the parking Iot in the stolen SENNSNNSEN truck, Aurora Police Officers sitempted to stop
Riccinrdelli at 14090 East Evans Avenue in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado. Riccierdelli
eluded officers by driving pn sidewalks, running stoplights, and cutting off vehicles, all at a very
high rate of speed,

7.  Mr. S stolen SSEERSEENED truck and M. (s stolen [P truck were
recovered by police on October 26, 2018, stsssonutEvavmmtheCnyofDenvu

State of Colorado.



COUNT TWENTY-FIVE
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3Xa.5)
CR.S. (F4) <0804H >

Betweon and including November 6, 2018 and November 12, 2018, at and triable in the City and

County of Denver, State of Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, i’cloniouuly,nnd

knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, m

SEEEERER)., without suthorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or

over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was
thousend dollars or more but less thean cne hundred thousand dollars; in violation of

tweaty
section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a.5), C.R.8.
The facts supporting Count 25 are as follows:

1, The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, Between and including the dates of November 6, 2018 and November 12, 2018, Gerardo
Sanchez, in association with the enterprise, kmowingly obtained or exercised control over TN
[— truck, valued at $20,775. The vehicle was taken without
authorization while it was running in the driveway of {Jlil) South Birch Stroet in the City of
Denver, State of Colorado.

3. On November 12, 2018, police contacted Gerardo Senchez while he was in physical
control of Mr. SENEEY's stolen JENNNSSENE) The vehicle was recovered from the area of

West Warren Avenue and South Xavier Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado,
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AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE e%;! IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)2)
C.R.8, (F5 ) <0804G >

Botween and including November 17, 2018 and February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colomado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI and JEREMY
RODGERS unlawflilly, feloniously, and knowi obtained or exercizsed control aver the
motor vehicle, , without authorization, or
by threat or deception, and retained possession or control over the motor vehicle for more than
twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in

violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)Xs), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 26 are as follows:

1, Thsfaotsmpporﬂngdloﬂmoomﬂinthhlndieﬁmﬂmimorponudheinby
reference.

2.  Between and including the dates of November 17, 2018 and February 14, 2019, William
Jokay-Szilagji and Jeremy Ro .inunocinﬁonudﬂ:ﬂmmknovdnglyobﬂinedor

exercised control over " . valued at $4,325. The
vehicle was taken without authorization from 1294 Scranton Street in the City of Aurora, State of

Colorado.

3. M Y U wes recovered by police on February 14, 2019,
at 14772 East Radoliff Place in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

4, William Jokay-Szilagii was found to be in posseesion of the vehicle keys when the (R
RN was recovered. Additionally, William Jokay-Szilagji's fingerprints were found
in the vehicle. Jeremy Rodgers was identified through video surveillance from Februsry 11,
2019,




IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)Xa) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

On or about November 18, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State
Colorado, NICOLE PEDROZA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of (R
JESEENNEE without permission or lawful gutharity with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(a), CR.S,

e,

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(e) CR.S. (F4) <1307G>

m«mmmmmmummmmmaymmanmmma
Colorado, NICOLE PEDROZA unlawfully, foloniously, and knowingly used the personal
 information, finenclal identifying information, or financial device of SN
permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(n), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1Xn) CR.S. (F4) <l307.0>
OnoraboutNmbu‘lB.ﬂl&atmdhhblemthnCitydeomtyofDm State of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any gtherthinsofvﬂuo or to meke a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a),
CR.

COUNT THIRTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) CR.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about November 18, 2018, &t and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, NICOLE PEDROZA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personsl
informntion, fnancial identifying information, or finencial device of (NN
without permission or lawful suthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,
servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-
902(1)(a), CR.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

OanNmbwl&Mll,umdﬁubhhﬂnChyudCaumyofDenm.Mof
Colorado, KORY LOVE unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the id ing
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(s),

CRS,

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(e) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about November 18, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, KORY LOVE unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the identifyi

information, financial identifying information, or financial devioe MM
without parmission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a),

CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about Nevember 18, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, KORY LOVE and NICOLE PEDROZA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly

uudthe' identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial devioe
without permission or lawful suthority with the intent to obtain cash,

mdit,pmpnty services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)a), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about November 18, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, KORY LOVE and NICOLE PEDROZA unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
used the personal identifying information, financial identifying informeation, or financial' device
of ) without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,
credit, property, services, or any other thing of valus or to make a financial payment; in violation

of section 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.8.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about November 18, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, KORY LOVE unlawfully, felonlously, and knowingly used the identifying
information, flnancial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful euthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xa),
CRS.

The facts supporting Counts 27 through 35 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or about November 18, 2018, Kory Love and Nicole Pedroza, in association with the

enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used stolen or misplaced credit cards
belotiging to [N Without permission. Kory Love and Nicole Pedroza used the credit
cards to make frandulent purchases at retail locations in the City of Glendale, State of Colorado.,

3.  Nicole Psdroza utilized (N ° stolen credit card to make two separste purchases
from the Home Depot located at 860 South Colorado Boulevard in the City of Glendale, State of

Colorado.
4, Kory Love utilived (Y ¢ stolen credit to make one purchase from the Home
Depot located at 860 South Colorado Bouleverd in the City of Glendale, State of Colomado.

5. Nicole Pedroza utilized NN s stolen credit card to make one purchase from the
King Soopers located at 4600 Leotsdale Drive in the City of Glendale, State of Colorado.

6.  Kory Love utilized (Y : stolen crodit card to make two separate purchases
from the King Soopers located at 4600 Leetsdale Drive in the City of Glendale, State of

Colorado.
7. Kory Love and Nicole Pedroza utilizod SR s stolon credit-card to make one
purchese from the Target Store located at 4301 East Virginia Avenue in the City of Glendals,

State of Colorado. Kory Love and Nicole Pedroza attempted a second transaction with iy
) 's stolen credit card that was declined.

8.  Kory Love sttempted to utilizo JENENNEEN's stolen credit card to make one purchase
from the Target Store located at 4301 East Virginia Avenue in the City of Glendale, State of

Colorado. The transaction was declined,
9. Kory Love and Nicole Pedroza were identified through video surveillance.



. COUNT THIRTY-SIX
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 184-203(1) C.R.S. (P4) <06031>

On or about December 9, 2018, at end triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH, and JEREMY RODGERS
unlawiully, felonioualy, and knowingly broke an eptrance into, entered, or remained uniawfully

after a lawful or unlawful entry in the bullding or oocupied structure of LUCKY'S AUTO and
ESSA 2008 LLC, iocated at 1202 E S8 AVENUE, UNIT B, DENVER, COLORADO with
the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-4-203(1), CR.S.

The facts supporting Count 36 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, On or about December 9, 2018, Donald McGrath, Sarah McGrath, and Jeremy Rodgers,
in association with the enterprise, unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly broke into ESSA 2008
LLC and Lucky's Auto located at 1202 East S8 Avenus, Unit B, in the County of Adams, State

of Colorado.

3.  Donald MoGrath, Sarah MeGrath and Jeremy Rodgers entered ESSA 2008 LLC and then
forced entry into the adjacent business, Lucky's Auto, by prying open a connecting door.
Donald MoGrath, Sarsh McGrath and Jeremy Rodgers stole blank check stock, valued at $1,
from ESSA 2008 LL.C. Donald MoGrath, Sarsh McGrath, and Jeremy Rodgers atole vehicle
keys, a saw, documents, and a computer, valued at $501, from Lucky’s Auto,

4, On or about Jamary 11, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers was found to be in possession of vehicle
keys stolen from Lucky’s Auto. .On or about February 14, 2019, Doneld and Serah McGrath
were found to be in possession of blank check stock stolen from ESSA 2008 LLC and documents

stolen from Lucky’s Auto.
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COUNT THIRTY-SEVEN
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(2.5)
C.R.S. (P4 ) <0804H >

Between and including December 13, 2018 and January 7, 2019, at and triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, BRITTANY GIARDINO and DONALD MCGRATH
uniawfully, felonlously, and v obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle,

of , without authorization, or by threat or deception,
and pmﬁmwmmmmmmmmmm
the value of the motor vehiole was twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hundred
thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a.5), C.R.8.

The facts supporting Count 37 are as followa:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indiotment ars incorporated herein by
reference, .

2,  Between end including the dates of December 13, 2018 and January 7, 2019, Brittany

Giardino and Donald McGrath, in association with the emterpriss, knowingly obtained or
exercised control over NS = SN volued at $26,150. The vehicle was

taken without authorization from (il Quivira Drive in the County of Adams, State of Colorado,

3, Ms. ig%'s (I w25 recovered by police on January 7, 2019, at 14772
East Radcliff Place in the City of Aurora, State of Colarado.

4, Donsld McGOmth and Briftany Qiardino were identified through highway video
surveillance. .
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COUNL THIRTY-EIGHT
POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),(2)(b)IXB) C.R.8, (DF2) <§104A>

On or about December 13, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN uniawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with
intent to sell or distribute METHAMPHETAMINE, a oontrolled substance. Further, the
violation involved a material compound, mixture or preparation that weighed more than seven
but not more than one hundred and twelve gmams; in violation of seotion 18-18-

405(1),(2)(bXT)(B), CR.S.

COUNT THIRTY-NINE
POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),2Xa) C.R.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about December 13, 2018, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a
material, compound, mixture, or preparation that contained. METHAMPHETAMINE &
schedule I or Il controlled substance; in violstion of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)}s), C.R.S.
Further, the amount possessed was more than 4 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a).

The facts supporting Counts 38 and 39 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or sbout December 13, MIB.'JM&Wﬂﬁmmhmdlﬂonvdﬁthnmm
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with the intent distribute methamphetamine, a

achedule II controlled substance, during a police contact st East Evans Avenme and South
Bellaire Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado. The net weight of the methamphetamine

was 8,195 grams and 040 grams,
3,  Jemnifer Williamsen was in possession of several new and used zip-close plastic bags and
an electronic scale,
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COUNT FORTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1Xg) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>
On or about December 21, 2018, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

—wdﬂmtpmuionorhwﬁnmthoﬂtywiﬂ!ﬂn!ntmmobhheuh.m
property, secvices, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(an). C.RS.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F5) <1001C>

On or about December 21, 2018, at and triable in the City and of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH with the intent to defrand unlawfully,
feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or » written instrument which was or
which purported to bé, or which was calculated to beoome or to if completed, a deed,

CARDS,; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.8.

COUNT FORTY-TWO
CRIMINAL IMPERSONATION, 18-5-113(1)(b)D) C.R.S. (F6) <1011F>

On or about December 21, 2018, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, snd knowingly assumed a false or
fictitious identity or capacity, logal or other, namely: (NSNS, and in such
identity or capacity performed en act with intent to unlawfhlly gain & benefit for herself or
ancther or o injure or defraud another; in viclation of section 18-5-113(1)(b)D), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)X(c) CR.S. (F5) <1001C>

On or about January 2, 2019, at and trisble in the City end County of Denver, State of Colarado,
SARAH MCGRATH with the intent to defraud ESSA 2008 LLC, unlawfully, feloniously, and
MMWMWW!WMMWWWM
mh.mwmchwmmwbwmemwwﬂempm:dod.mn,wm

contract, assignment, commercial instrument, promissory note, or other instrument which
dmmmﬁdmmymmmmmamhmd.moﬂmuduﬁmdu
leg;(lll)'(lght.inuut.oblianﬂon.MMnmcIy CHECK @R; in violation of section 18-5-
102(1X¢c), CR.S.
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FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.S. (F5) <1001C>

On or about Jannary 2, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
SARAH MCGRATH with the intent to deftaud ESSA 2008 LLC, unlawfully, feloniously, and
falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or which purported
to be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if completed, a deed, will, codicil,
contract, assignment, commercial instrument, promissory note, or other instrument which
document did or may have ovidenced, created, transferred, terminsted, or otherwise affected a

tight, interest, obligation, or status, namely: CHECK Wp; in violation of section 18-5-

lognl
102(1)(c), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about January 2, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
BARAHMCGRA:I‘Hm]mﬁﬂy,Mouﬂy,nndhowhglyuudthemﬂ!dmﬂfﬂhs

information, financial identifying information, or financial device of—
without permissicn or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or

eny other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xa),
CRS.

The facts supporting Counts 40 through 45 sre as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2.  On or sbout December 21, 2018, Sarah McGrath, in association with the enterprise,
unlewfully, feloniously, and knowingly used a stolen driver license and the personal identifying
information belonging to (NN Without permission. Sarah McGrath used tho driver
license and personal jdentifying information to open frandulent bank accounts at the Academy
Bank branch Jocated at 601 Englewood Parkway in the City of Englewood, State of Colorado.
3.  'On or sbout December 21, 2018, Sarsh McGrath, in associstion with the enterprise,
defrauded SIS when sho completed and signed checking account and savings
accoust sigaature cards using @SR s personal dentifying information.

4, On or about Deoember 21, 2018, Sarah McGrath, in assoclation with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniongly, and knowingly assumed (SN = identity to open the bank
accounts.

5. On or about January 2, 2019, Sarah MoGrath, in association with the enterprise,
defranded ESSA 2008 LLC when she completed, and doposited check number i and check
number {§l§ drawn on the bank account of ESSA. 2008 LLC.,

6. On or sbout January 2, 2019, Samab MoGrath, in asssociation with the emterprise,
unlawfully, felonicusly, and knowingly used the personal identifying information of SN
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S8 without permission. SmhMchhuledthcimmnﬁdmianpttomdhmlf
an electronic PayPal payment.
7.  On or about January 16, 2019, Sarah MoGrath was found to be in possession of (NN

@EEEs Colorado driver license. On or about Febeuary 14, 2019, Sarsh MoGrath was found to
be in possession of ESSA 2008 LLC"s blank check stock.,
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AGGRAVATED MOTOR vxmc%ﬂ FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(8)
CR.S. (FS ) <0804G > o

Between and including January S, 2019 and January 9, 2019, at and trisble in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH , feloniously, and
of

knowingly obtained or exercized control over the motor vehicls, |
*wiﬁoﬂiuﬁmiuﬂmmbymwmndmmluﬁmm
control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(s), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 46 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporsted herein by
reference,

2. Betwoen and including the dates of January 5, 2019 and January 9, 2019, Sarah McGrath,

in associstion with the enterprisc, knowingly obtained or exercised contro] aver
valued at $2,900. The vehicle was taken without authorization from

Dover Way in the City of Broomfield, State of Colorado,
3. M ' OSSN v2s recovered by police on January 9, 2019, at
14032 East lows Drive in the City of Awrors, State of Colorado.

4, Sarah McGrath was identified through fingerprint evidence.
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COUNT FORTY-SEVEN
AGORAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-40%(4)(b)
C.R.S. (F6) <0804E>

On or about January 9, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control
over the motor vehicle, INNEENEGEGGGED of (RN Without suthorization or
by threat or deception, snd the value of the motor vehicle was one thousand dollars or more but
less than twenty thoussnd dollars; in violation of section18-4-409(4)(b), C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout January 11, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal
i ing information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit
another person fo use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, secvices, or any
other thing of value or to make s financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CRS,.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.S. (F4) <1 30‘;H>

On or about January 11, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, Staie of
Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS uniswfully, felonicusly, and knowingly possessed the
identifving information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

P without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another
person to use tho information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property, services, ar any other
thing of value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.

- COUNT FIFTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or about January 11, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Demver, State of
Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posseased the
identifving informetion, financial identifying information, or financial device of

@ vithout permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or devioe to obtain cash, credit, property, servioes, or mny
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-202(1)(b),
CRS.
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The facts supporting Counts 47 through 50 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout January 9, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,

knowingly obtained or exercised control over (Y (NN valued at
$3,900. The vehicle was taken without suthorization from Wl Esst Quincy Avenue in the City

of Denver, State of Colorado.

3, Ms (g WEPEEEEERNE vas recovered by police on January 11, 2019, t S
South Quebec Street in the City of Greenwood Village, State of Colorado. Stolen and/or
misplaced credit cards were located in the vehicle.

4.  On or sbout January 11, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully felonioualy; and knowingly possessed e stolen or misplaced credit card belonging to
N vithout permission.

S. On or about January 11, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
uniawfully feloniously, and knowingly poascssed a stolen or miaplaced credit card beloriging to
MBS without permission.

6. On or ebout Januery 11, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in mssocistion with the emterprise,
unlawfully felonloualy, and knowingly possossed two stolen credit cards belonging to [N
([ vithout permission,

7. Jeremy Rodgers was identificd through cell phone evidence, stolen property, and
interviews,



. COUNT FIFTY-ONE
POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),(2)(cX(I) CR.S. (DF3) <81049> _

On or shout January 9, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with intent to
sell or distribute METRHAMPHRTAMINE, & controlled substance; in violation of section 18-

18-405(1),@Xe)D), CR.S,

COUNT FIFTY TWO
POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),2{s) CR.S. (DF4)
<8101B>

On or about January 9, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN unlawfully, felonicusly, and knowingly possessed a material,
compound, mixture, or preparation that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a schedule I or I
controlled substance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(x), C.R.S. Further, the amount
possessed was more than 2 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a).

The facts supporting Counts 51 and 52 are s follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout January 9, 2019, Jonnifer Williamsen, in association with the emterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with the intent distribute methamphetamine, &
schedule II controlled substance, during a police contact at 5124 East Warren Avenue in the City
of Denver, State of Colarado. The net weight of the methamphetamine was 3.469 grams.

3.  Jennifer Williamsen was in possession of multiple zip-close plastic bags containing
methemphetemine snd other new, unused zip-close plastic bags.
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SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1) C.E.S. (F4) <06031>

On or about January 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRITTANY GIARDINO, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH,
JEREMY RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT apd KEVIN WILLENBRECHT unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered, or remained unlawfllly after a
lawful or unlawful entry in the building or ocoupled structure of AUTO DRIVEAWAY, located

at 8777 E. EVANS AVENUE UNIT 109, DENVER, COLORADO with the intent to commit
therein the crime of AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST

DEGREE and THEFT; in viclation of section 18-4-203(1), C.R.8.

COUNT FIETY-FOUR
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s)
CR.8. (FS ) <0804G >

Between and including Jamuary 16, 2016 and January 18, 2016, at end triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colomdo, BRITTANY GIARDINO, DONALD MCGRATH,
SARAH MCGRATH, JEREMY RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT snd KEVIN

the motor vehicle, TINGEEEENN o AUTODRIVEAWAY without suthorization,
or by threat or deception, and retained possession or control over the motor vehicle for more than
twenty-four hours, end the value of the motor vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in
violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a), C.R.S.

LOUNT NN 1Y =NIYH
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)(s)
CRS. (FS) 0804D>

On or about Janmary 16, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, BRITTANY GIARDINO, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH,
JEREMY RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT sand KEVIN WILLENBRECHT unlawfully,

feloniovsly, and ly obtained or exercised conirol over the motor wvehicle,
of GELCO FLEET TRUST without authorization or by threat or
and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more; in violation

of section 18-4-409(4)(e), C.R.S.



. COUNT FIFTY-SIX
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)(a)
C.R.S. (FS) <0804D>

On or about January 16, 2019, et and triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, BRITTANY GIARDINO, DONALD MCGRATH, SARAH MCGRATH,
JEREMY RODGERS, JAMES SCOTT and KEVIN WILLENBRECHT unlawfuily,
feloniowsly, end knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle,

iuwmm.sm‘ without authorization or by throat or deception, and the value of
the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more; in violation of section 18-4-409(4)(a),

CRS.

COUNT FIFTY-SEVEN
POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),(2)Xs) C.R.S. (DF4)
<gR101B>

On or about January 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH unlawfyiily, feloniously, andd knowingly possessed a material,
compound, mixture, or preparation that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a schedule I or I
controlled substance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a), C.R.S, Further, the amount
possessed was more than 2 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a).

COUNT FIFTY-EIGHT
SPECIAL OFFENDER, 18-18-407(1Xd)(I) C.R.S. (DF1) <33A46 >

On or about Jannary 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATE committed the felony offense charged in count 57 and the
defendant or a confederate of the defendant posscased a firearm in 8 vehicle the defendant was
ococupying during the commission of the offense; in violation of section 18-18-407(1)(d){D),
CR.S.

COUNT FIFTY-NINE
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)b) C.R.8. (F4) <1307H>

On or shout January 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Coloudo SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, felonioualy, andkmwinglypmumdtha

identi information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
snother person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial peyment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b),
CRS,
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<13082>

On or sbout January 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully and feloniously possessed or controlled two or
more financial devices, which defendant knew or reasonably should havs known were loat,
stolen, or delivered under a mistake as to the identity or address of the acoount holder; in

violatlon of section 18-5-903(1),(2)(b), C.R.S.

COUNT SIXTY-ONE
POSSESSION OF FORGED INSTRUMENT, 18-5-105 C.R.8. (F6) <10040>

On or about January 16, 2019, at and frisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully and feloniously possessed a forged instrument,
namely: US CURRENCY, with knowledge that it was forged and with intent to use the
instrument to defrand; in viclation of section 18-5-105, C.R.S. '

The fiacts supporting Counts 53 through 61 are as follows:
1, The fiacts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporsted herein by
reference.

2. On ar about January 16, 2019, Brittany Giardino, Donald MoGrath, Sarah McGrath,
Jeremy Rodgers, James Scott, and Kevin Willenbrecht, in association with the enterprisc,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly beoks into Auto Driveawny located at 5777 East Evans
Avenus, Unit 109, in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3 Upon entry, Brittany Giardino, Donald McGrath, Sarsh MoGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, James
Scott, and Kevin Willenbrecht, in assoclation with the enterprise, stole a printer blank business
check stock, license plates, flost oredit cards, and vehicle keys, valued at $101, fiom Auto
Driveaway. Brittany Giardino, Donald MoGrath, Sarsh MoGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, James Soott,
and Kevin Willenbrecht used the vehicle keys to steal three vehicles from the location,

4. Between and including the dates of Januery 16, 2019 and Jenuary 18, 2019, Brittany
Giardino, Donald MoGrath, Sarah McGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, James Scott, and Kevin
Willenbrecht, in association with the enterprise, stole Anto Driveaway's (NN
) valucd at $6,650.

5. AmDﬂmw's—wumvuedbypoﬁeeonJmnyls.
2019, at Spring Creek Road and Piney Lake Road in the County of Douglas, State of Colorado,
Jeremy Rodger’s fingerprint wes located in the vehicle.

6. On or sbout January 16, 2019, Brittany Giandino, Donald McGreth, Sarah McGrath,
Jeremy Rodgers, James Scott, and Kevin Willenbrecht, in association with the enterprise,
Britteny Giardino, Donald McGrath, Sarsh McGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, James Scott, and Kevin
Willenbrecht stole Gelco Fleet Trust's SN valucd ot $35,495. Police



movmdthevuhiclem.!mwylﬁ.zom at 6950 East Chenango Avenue in the City of
Denver, State of Colorado.

7. On or sbout January 16, 2019, Brittany Giardino, Donald McGrath, Sarah MoGrath,

Jeremy Rodgers, James Scott, and Kevin Willenbrecht, in association with the enterpeise, atole

Wheels Lt's (NN valued st $22,125.

8.  On Jamary 16, 2019, police contacted Sarah McGrath while she was in physical control

of the stolen JIMINNNENNNNN =t 5100 Bast Warren Avenue in the City of Denver, Stato of

Colorado.

9. On or sbout Jamuary 16, 2019, Sash MoGrath, in association with the enterprise,

unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posscesed methamphetamine, a schedule II controlled

substance. The net weight of the methamphetamine was 2.876 grams,

10. While in possession of the methamphetamine, Serah McGrath was in possession of a

Glock 25, 9mm handgun, The handgun was located between the driver’s seat and tho conter

console of the 2017 Ford Explorer.

1.  On or sbout January 16, 2019, Sarah MoGrath, In association with the enterprise,

unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed s stolen driver license belonging to (R
permission.

12. On or sbout January 16, 2019, Sarah MoGrath, in amsocistion with the enterprise,

unlawfully and feloniously posseased nine stolen Shell gas station fleet credit cards and stolen

business check stock belonging to Auto Driveaway.

13. On or about Janvary 16, 2019, Sarzsh MoGrath, in association with the enterprise,

mlawmﬂymdﬁlmmlypomadmoommﬂtszom



COUNT SIXTY-TWO
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3X0)
CR.S. (FS ) <0804G >

Between and including January 19, 2019 snd Jamusry 22, 2019, st and trisble in the City and

County of Denver, State of Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, , and

obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, of

without authorization, or by threat or deception, and retxined possession or

oconirol over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-405(2),(3)(s), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 62 are as follows:
1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated hersin by
reference.

2. Between and incinding the dates of January 19, 2019 and January 22, 2019, Donald

MoGrath, in association with the enterprise, knowingly obtained or exercised control over
N : . volued et $12,650. The vehicle was taken without

euthorization frorcifiiji§North Josephine Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3. Mr. @ER's stolen NN 2= rocovered by police on January 22, 2019, &t
9067 Westview Road in the City of Lone Tree, State of Colorado,

4. Donald McGrath was identified through fingerprint evidence.



COUNT SIXTY-THREE
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1),(2)s) C.R.8. (F3) <06032>

On or sbout January 21, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH, JEREMY RODGERS, and JAMES SCOTT unlawfully,
ﬁlonioully and knowingly broke an entrance ar w
lawful or unlawful onfry in the dwelling of and
located ot JER S. DAWSON WAY, AURORA, COLORADO with the intent to commit
therein the crime of THEFT; in violstion of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(s), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(g) C.R.S. (F5) <08A§4>

On or sbout January 21, 2019, .at and trisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATR, JEREMY RODGERS, and JAMES SCOTT unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly, without suthorization or by threat or deception, obtained, retained,
mmmmmmawnmmmmmw
bypnwnorpledsaon.or of, a thing of value, namely: FIREARMS, ELECTRONICS,
and JEWELRY of uﬂhw}ﬂlﬂnwhwdﬂw
thousand dollars or more but less than twenty thousand dollars, apd intended to deprive
permanently of its use ar benefit; in violation

and
of section. 18-4-401(1)(a),(Z)g), C.R.S.

COUNY SIXTY-FIVE
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BY PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) CR.S. (F6)
<B007A>

On or ebout January 25, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JAMES SCOTT unlawfully, felonioualy, and posseased, wsed, or carried
upont his person a fircarm or other weapon, namely: REVOLVER, and JAMES
SCOTT was previously convicted of a felony, namely: SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY -
BUILDING, as defined by C.R.S, 18-4-203(1), on OCTOBER 12, 2018 in violation of section

18-12-108(1), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Counts 63 through 65 are as follows:

L. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or about January 21, 2019, Donald McGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, and James Soott, in
association with the enterprise, unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly broks into the dwelling of

and SR iocated <t [l South Dawson Way in the City of Aurom,
State of Colorado.

3.  Upon forced enfry through a garage side door, Donald MoGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, and
James Scott, in easociation with the enterprise, stole 357 revolver, a 30-06 bolt-
action rifle, = SN rific, s revolver, aam
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pistol, laptop computers, jewelry, and other property from (NP «0d VRN
The total value of the property waa $14,699.

4, On or shout Jamuary 25, 2019, James Scott, in association with the enterprise, unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly possessed the il .357 revolver that was stolen from the burglary
ot S. Dawson Way in the City of Aurors, Stats of Colorado,

3. James Scoit had previously been convioted of a folony and was and is not allowed to

knowingly possess, use, or carry upon his person a firearm. James Scott was convicted of
second degree burglary of a building on or about October 12, 2018, a class four felony, in

Denvar, Colorado, District Court case number 2017CR1177.

6. Daonald McGrath, Jeremy Rodgers, and/or James Scoit were identified through
surveillance video, stolen property, and interviews,



COUNT SIXTY-SIX .
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THR FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)s)
C.R.S. (FS ) <0804G >

Between and including January 25, 2019 and Jzunary 29, 2019, at and triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, and
obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, NI of
without suthorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession
or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was lesa than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a), C.R.8.

VEHICULAR ELUDING, 18-9-116.5 CR.8. (F5) <27162>

On ar sbout Jaouary 28, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
.Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH, while opersting a motor vehicle, unlawfully, feloniously,
mdhowmglydudedmmmwcludenmmm OFFICER MANDY DAVIS,
a peace officer also operating a motor vehicle, when the defendant knew or reasonably should
have known that he was being pursusd by the peace officer, and operated his vehicle in a
reckless manner; in violation of section 18-9-116.5, C.R.S.

The facts supporting Counts 66 and 67 are e follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporsted herein by
reference,

2. Between and including the dates of January 25, 2019 and Janmary 29, 2019, Donald

McGrath, in assoclation with the enterprise, knowingly obtmined or exercised control over
's J . velusd st $4,400. The vehicle was taken without

o pi =)
unhwlnﬁmwmleitmmﬂnshﬁomd-ﬂutmmm&acnyofAm
State of Colorado,

3. On or about January 28, 2019, Donald McGrath, in association with the enterprise, was
operating the stolen SN When he unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly eluded
Denver Polise Officer Mandy Davis, in the area of Hempden Avenue end University Boulevard
in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

4.  Donald MeGrath drove the (ISR into oncoming traffic and fied the arce at &
high rate of speed. .Officer Davis was opersting a marked patrol vehicle with emergonoy lights
activated.

5. Ms S s stolen PN, was recovered by police on January 29, 2019, at
6767 South Clinton Street in the City of Greenwood Village, State of Colorado.
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COUNT SIXTY-RICHT
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(a)
C.R.S. (F5 ) <0B04G > '

Between and including February 8, 2019 and March 25, 2019, at and trisble in the City and
County of Denver, State of Coloredo, GERARDO SANCHEZ unlewfully, feloniously, and
howhﬂyobﬁmdmmudndoon&dmﬂ:emomwm_of*

PR without authorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or
control over the motor vehiole for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor
vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(n), CR.S.

The facts supporting Count 68 are as follows:
1. facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment ere incorporated herein by

reference

2,  Between and including the dates of February 8, 2019 and Marxch 25, 2019, Gerardo

Senchez, in associstion with the enterprise, knowingly obteined or exercised control over [N}
RN R, valucd at $5,400. The vehicle was taken without suthorization while

it was running outside of (il Zast Adriatic Place in the City of Aurore, State of Colorado.

3,  Mr. GSEEEEE's stolen was recovered by police on March 25, 2019, at
15591 East Batavia Drive in the City of Aurora, State of Colomdo.

4, Gerardo Sanchez was identifled through interviewn.




. COUNT SIXTY-NINE
SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(1) C.R.8. (F4) <06031>

On or sbout February 9, 2019, st ‘and triable in"the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JAMES SCOTT ualawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into

DENVER, COLORADO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THENT; in violation of
soction 18-4-203(1), C.R.8.

The fiacts supporting Count 69 are as follows:
L The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2 On or about February 9, 2019, James Scott and an as-yet unidentified enterprise member,
in associstion with the enterprise, unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly broke into {JNNENNR
S ccsted af YR East Girard Avenue in the City of Denver, State of Colarado.

3. Jemes Scott and the as-yet unidentified enterprise member entered the leasing office and
stole resident refimd checks, resident checks and money orders, and two realdent packages.

4, James Scott was identified through surveillance video.



COUNT SEVENTY
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BY PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) C.R.8. (F6)
<3007A>

On or about February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
‘Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed,
Manﬁdm&maﬂmmoﬁumw*
and WILLIAM JOKAY-SZLAGJI was previously convicted of a felony, namely:
BURGLARY OF A STRUCTURE CONVEYANCE UNARMED WITHOUT A PERSON
INSIDE and FELONY BATTERY, as definod by FLORIDA STATUTE 810.02.4 and
784,041.1, on OCTOBER 10, 2011; in violation of section 18-12-108(1), C.R.8.

COUNT SEVENTY-ONE ‘
POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a) C.R.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed &
material, compound, mixture, or preparstion that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a
schedule I or II controlled substance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2Xe), C.R.S,
Further, the amount possessed was more than 4 milligrams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3Xa).

COUNT SEVENTY-TWO
SPECIAL OFFENDER, 18-18-407(1)(d)(I) C.R.S. (DF1) <33A46>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Deaver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI commiited the felony offense charged in count 71
and the defendant or & confoderate of the defendant possessed a firearm to which the defendant
or confederate had access in a manner that posed a risk to others during the commission of the
offense; in violation of section 18-18-407(1Xd)XID), C.R.S,

COUNT SEVENTY-THREE
POSSESSION OF FORGED INSTRUMENT, 18-5-105 C.R.8. (F6) <10040>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully and feloniously possessed a forged
ingtrument, namely: COLORADO DRIVER'S LICENSE, with knowledge that it was forged
and with intent to use the instrument to defraud; in violation of section 18-5-105, C.R.S.



COUNT SEVENTY-FOUR
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FINANCIAL DEVICE, 18-5-903(1),2Xc) CRS. (F5)
<13083>

On or about February 14, 2019, at end triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully end feloniously possessed ar controlled
four or more financial devices of which at loast two were issued to different account holders, that
the defendant knew or reasonably should have known were lost, stolen, or delivered under a
mistake as to the identity or eddress of the account holders; in violation of section 18-5-

903(1)(2)(c), CR.S:

The facts supporting Counts 70 through 74 ere as follows:

1. On or about February 14, 2019, during a police contact at 14772 East Radoliff Place in
the City of Aurora, Stite of Colorado, William Jokey-Szilagji, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, felonicusly, end knowingly possessed a Tavrus .38 revolver.

2, William Jokay-Szilagji had previously been convicted of a felony and was and is not
allowed to knowingly possess, use, or cary upon his person & fircarm. Willism Jokay-Szllngji
was convicted of burglary of a structure conveyance, unarmed without a person inside, and
felony battery on or about October 10, 2011, both third degree felonies, in Washington County,
Florida, Court case number 672010CF000116CFAXMX.

3 On or sbout February 14, 2019, William Jokay-Szilagjl, in association with .the
enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed methamphetamine, a schedule II
controlled substance. The net weight of the methamphetamine was '1.375 grams.

4. While in possession of the methamphetamine, William Jokay-Szilagji was in possession
of a Taurus .38 revolver that was concealed on his person.

s. On or sbout February 14, 2019, William Jokmy-Szilagji, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully and felonlously possessed a forged Colorado driver lcense with fictitions
information.

6. On or sbout February 14, 2019, William Jokay-Sxilagji, in essociation with the

MgWMMM&MMmMMwMﬂ
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COUNT SEVENTY-FIVE
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BY PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) C.R.S. (F6)
<3007A>

On or sbout Februasy 14, 2019, st and triablo in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCCRATH unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed, used, or
oarried upon his person a firearm or other weapon, namely: RUGER REVOLVER, SAVAGE
ARMS RIFLE and WINCHESTER RIFLE, end DONALD MCGRATH was previously
oconvicted of a felony, namely: ESCAPE FROM FUGITIVE HOLD, as defined by C.R.S, 18-

8-208(8), on FEBRUARY B, 2006; in violation of section 18-12-108(1), C.R.S.

COUNT SEVENTY-SIX
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BY PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) CR.S. (F6)
<3007A>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed,
used, or carried upon his person a firearm or other weapon, namely: TAURUS REVOLVER,
and WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI was previomly oconvicted of a felony, namely:
BURGLARY OF A STRUCTURE CONVEYANCE UNARMED WITHOUT A PERSON
INSIDE and FELONY BATTERY, as defined by FLORIDA STATUTE §10.024 and
784,041.1, on OCTOBER 10, 2011; in violation of section 18-12-108(1), C.R.S,

COUNT SEVENTY-SEVEN
POSSESSION OF FORGED INSTRUMENT, 18-5-105 C.R.8. (F6) <10040>

On or sbont Fehruary 14, 2019, at and trisble in the Clty and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH and SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully and feloniously

possessed a forged instrument, namely: SOCIAL SECURITY CARDS, with knowledge that it
was forged and with intent to use the instrument to defraud; in violation of section 18-5-105,

CRS.

. COUNT SEVENTY-EIGHT
POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),(2)b)1)(B) C.R.5. (DF2) <8104A>

On or about February 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH and SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, felonlously, and
lmowingly possessed with intentt fo sell or distribute Methamphetamine, a controlled substance.
Further, the violation involved & material compound, mixture or preparation that weighed more
thnumbutnﬂtmmﬂlmomhmdredandtwelwmmmhﬂmofmﬂm 18-18-

405(1),Xb)(T)(B), C.R.8.
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POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBS%EANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),2Xe) C.R.S. (DF4)
<B101B >

On or ebout Februsry 14, 2019, st and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH and SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly possessed & material, compound, mixture, or preparation that ocontained

METHAMPHETAMINE, a achadule I or II controllsd substanocs; in violation of section 18-18-
403.5(1),(2)(a), C.R.8. Further, the amount poasessed was more than 4 grams, per 18-1.3-

103.5(3)(a).

LOUNT EIGHTY
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CR.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, at and friable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH and SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, falonlomly and

knnmnglypomdlhs nal identifying information, Sinancial identifying
&MMWMMMﬁmth

wmhddmpomﬁmoﬂwpmm»mﬂ:einﬁnmﬂonordmoetoobumu:h.mdiu
propesty, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial psyment; in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)(b), CR.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, st and friable in the City and County of Denver, Siate of
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH znd SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly possessed the personal i Inihmaﬁm.ﬂnmnididmﬁﬂinuinﬂmmﬂm.or
financial device of without permisgion or lawful authority, with the
intent to use or to mpmﬂm&nmhwhhﬁmﬁmmﬂumomm
credit, property, services, or eny other thing of value or to make & financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S8.

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A %ANCIAL 'D-EVICE, 18-5-903(1),(2)(c) C.R.S. (F5)
<13083>

Onu'lbouhbnnqu,mm.umduhblemﬂnﬁtymdmumyofm,snteof
Colorado, DONALD MCGRATH snd SARAH MCGRATH unlawfully and feloniously
possessed or controlled four or more financial devices of which at least two wers issued to
different account holders, that the defendant knew or reasonably should have known were loat,
stolen, or delivered under a mistake as to the identity or address of the acoount holders; in
viclation of section 18-5-903(1),(2)(c), CR.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1 3(;7H>

On or about Februzry 14, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawillly, feloniously, and knowingly posseesed
the information, financial identifying informsation, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or
10 aid or permit another person to use the information ar device to obiain cash, credit, property,
servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a fingncial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), CR.S.

COUNT EIGHTY-FOUR
POSSESSION OF A FORGERY DEVICE, 18-5-706 C.R.S. (F6) <13052>

On or sbout February 14, 2019, at and friable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully and feloniously possessed a tool,
photogrephic equipment, printing equipment, or other device adapted, designed, or commonly
used for committing or faciliteting the commission of an offense involving the unauthorized
manufacture, printing, embossing, or magnetic encoding of a financial transaction device or the
altering or addition of any uniform product codes, optical characters, or holographic images to a
financial transaction device, and intendex] to use, or knew that some person intended to use the
thing possessed, in the commission of unlawfully manufecturing a financia! transaction device;
in violation of section 18-5-706, C.R.S.

COUNT EIGETY-FIVE
POSSESSION OF BLANK FINANCIAL TRANSACTION DEVICES, 18-5-705(1),(3) C.R.S.
(F5) <13044>

On or ebout February 14, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, WILLIAM JOKAY-SZILAGJI unlawfully, feloniously, and without the
authorization of the issuer or manufacturer, possessed, controlled, or received from another
person, two or more financial trensaction devices, which had not been embossed or magnetically
encoded with the name of the acoount holder, personal identification code, expiration date, or
other propristary institutional information, with intent to use, deliver, circulato or sell them, or
with intent to cemse their use, delivery, circulation or sale; in violation of section 18-5-705(1),(3),

CR.S.

The facts supporting Counts 75 through 85 are as follows:
1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment aro incorporated herein by
reference,

2.  On or sbout February 14, 2019, during the execution of a search warrant at Jl Eest
Radoliff Place in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado, Donald McGrath, in association with the
mwy,hkmiwﬂy and kmowingly possessed a stolen revolver, a

stolen. (SR bolt-sction rifle, and a stolen cifle. ‘The SRR

74



\EED bolt-action riffe and (EENNNSWNNSNSSNN) rifle were stolen during the burglary
lrsted in Count 63,

3. Donald MoGrath had previously been convicted of a felony end was and is not allowed to
knowingly possess, use, or carry upon his person & firearm, Donald MoGrath was convicted of
.escape from fugitive hold on or about February 8, 2006, » class five felony, in Adams County,
Colarado, District Court case number 2005CR3893.

4. On or about February 14, 2019, Willam Jokay-Szilagji, during the execution of a search
warrant at JI Hast Radcliff Place in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado, in association with

the enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen
bolt-action rifle. Willlam Jokay-Szilagji's fingerprint was located on the stolen rific.

5. Willlam Jokay-Szilagli had previously been convicted of & folony and was and is not
allowed to knowingly possess, use, or carry upon his person & firearm. William Jokay-Sxilagji
was convicted of burglary of a structure canveyance, unermed without a person inside, and
felony battery on or about October 11, 2011, both third degree felonics, in Washington County,
Florida, Court case number 672010CF0001 16CFAXMX.

6.  On cr shout February 14, 2019, during the exccution of a search warrant at 14772 East
Radeliff Place in the City of Aurors, State of Colorada, Donald MoGrath and Sareh MoGrath, in
association with the enterprise, unlawfully and felonioualy possessed three forged, blank social
seourity cards,

7. Onor sbout February 14, 2019, Donald MoGrath and Sarsh MoGrath, in association with

the enterprise, uniawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possossed with the intent to distribute
methamphstamine, The net weight of the methamphetamine was 17.711 grams,

8. Donald McGrath and Sarsh MoGrath were in possession of en electronic scale that was in
the immediste area of the methamphetamine.

9. On or about February 14.2019.Dun1ilMchﬂundSmhMoGr¢h.in:nodnﬁmudﬂ1
ﬁem.mhwﬁﬂyﬁloniouly.'mdhoﬁnﬂypomamlm?mymm
certificate, Colordo driver license and identification cards, Pernmsylvania identification card, two
personal checks, and crodit card belonging to (SN without permission.

10,  Onor sbout February 14, 2019, Donald MoGrath and Sarah McGrath, in association with
the enterprise, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen blank personal check
belonging to without permission, '

11.  Onor sbout February 14, 2019, Donald MoGrath and Sarah McGrath, in association with

the enterprise, unlawfhlly and feloniously possessed eight checks and five credit cards that were
lost, stolen, or delivered under mistake. The check's account holders were Lincoln Property
w.__BSSAmMM"ME
The credit card socount holders were TSN DN and
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12.  On or about February 14, 2019, also during the execution of a search warrant at 14772
East Radcliff Place in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado, William Jokay-Szilagji, in

association with the enterprise, wnlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen US
Passport belonging to MMM Without pesmission,

13. On or about February 14, 2019, Wiliam Jokay-Szilagjl, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed an Epscn color primter with a
printed counterfeit chock in the feed tray.

14, On or about February 14, 2019, William Jokay-Szilagli, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously possessed more than five blank credit cards that contained
embedded microchips.
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COUNT EIGHTY-SIX
POSSESSION OF A WEAPON BY PREVIOUS OFFENDER, 18-12-108(1) C.R.8. (F6)
<3007A>

On or about February 17, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, foloniously, and used, or
oarried upon his person a fircarm or other weapon, namely: and
JEREMY RODGERS was previouily convicted of a fvlony, namely: FORGERY-
GOVERNMENT ISSUED DOCUMENT, as defined by C.R.S, 18-5-102(1)e), on
SEPTEMBER 15, 2014; in violation of soction 18-12-108(1), C.R.S.

The facts supporting Count 86 arc as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
refarence,

2. On or sbout February 17, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
uvnlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed an (NN handgun during a police
contact at East Coolidge Place and North Pagosa Wey in the City of Aurors, State of Colorado.
The handgun was in a vehicle in which Jeremy Rodgers was & passenger.

3 Jeremy Rodgers had previously been convicted of & felony and was and is not allowed to
knowingly possoss, use, or carry upon his person a flrearm. Jeremy Rodgers was convicted of
forgery of a government issued dooument on or about September 15, 2014, a class five felony, in
Arapshoe County, Colorado, District Court case number 2014CR1194,




THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2)(1) C.R.8. (F3) <08A16>

Between and including February 19, 2019 and March 21, 2019, at and triablo in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, faloniously, and
knowingly, took a thing of value, namely: MOTOR VEHICLES of AVIS CAR RENTAL
snd/or BUDGET CAR RENTAL LLC, and/or MENESEEENNEN, szd/or PERSONS
UNKNOWN TO THE GRAND JURY AT THIS TIME, with the value of ono hundred
thousand dollars or more but less then one million dollars; in violation of section 18-4-
401(1),2)(D.(6) C.R.8. and intended to doprive AVIS CAR RENTAL and/or BUDGET CAR
RENTAL LLC, and/or JSEESENSENE, and/or PERSONS UNKNOWN TO THE GRAND
JURY AT THIS TIME, permanently of its use or bemefit; in violation of section 18-4-

401(1)(a),(2){1), C.R.S.

COUNT EIGHTY-EIGHT
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(n.5)
C.RS. (F4 ) <0804H>

On or ebout February 19, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ niswfilly, feloniously, and knowingly obteined or
exercised control over the motor vehicle, of PERSONS UNKNOWN
TO THE GRAND JURY without authorization, or by threat or deception, and used the motor
vehicle in the commission of the crime of VEHICULAR ELUDING as set forth in section 18-
9-116.8, C.R.S. and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more but less
then one hundred thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(s.5), C.R.S.

COUNT EIGHTY-NINE
VEHICULAR ELUDING, 18-9-116.5 CR.S. (F5) <27162>

On or about February 19, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of

Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ while operating a motor vehicle,
mdmmdymﬂmmwdmnmnmucnommmnmm

JOHNSON, a peace officer also operating & motor vehicle, when the defendant knew or
reasonably should have known that he was being pursued by the pesce officer, end operated his
vehicle in a reckless manner; in violation of section 18-9-116.5, C.R.S.



COUNT NINETY
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(2-5)
CRS. (F4) <0804H >

On or about MARCH 20, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or
exercised control over the motor vehicle, of BUDGET CAR RENTAL LLC,,
without authorization, or by threat or deception, and used the motor vehicle in the commission of
the crime of AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT OF (NN 'S N
R as sct forth in section 18-4-109, C.R.S, and the value of the motor vehicle was
twenty thousand dollars or more but less than one hundred thoussnd dollars; in violation of
section 18-4-409(2),(3)(e.5), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETY-ONE -
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(a.5)
CRS, (F4 ) <0804H >

Between and including March 20, 2019 and May 30, 2019, at and friable in the City and County
of Deaver, State of Colorado, GERARDO SANCHEZ unlswfully, t’elonlomly and knowingly
obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle,

without euthorization, or by threat or deception, muinﬂdponudonmeomlmm
motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty
thousand dollars or more but less then one hundred thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-

409(2),(3)(a.5), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETY-TWO
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)Xs)
C.R.S. (FS) <0804G >

On or sbout March 21, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, Stats of Coloredo,
GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfullv, felonioaly, and knowingly obtained or exercised control
over the motor vehicle, of AVIS CAR RENTAL, without authorization,
or by threat or deception, and used the motor vehicle in the commission of the crime of
IMPERSONATING A PEACE OFFICER as set forth in section 18-8-112, C.R.S,, and the
value of the motor vehicle was lcss than twenty thousand dollars; in violstion of section 18-4-

409(2),(3)(a), CR.S,
COUNT NINETY-THREE
IMPERSONATING A PEACE OFFICER, 18-8-112 C.R.S. (F6) <22113>
On or about Mareh 21, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, felonicusly, and falsely pretended to be a peace offioer and
performed an act in that pretended capacity; in violstion of section 18-8-112, CR.S.



AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)(s)
C.R.S. (F5) <0804D>

On or ebout March 21, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colarado,
GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control
over the motor vehicle, SN of BUDGET CAR RENTAL LLC, without
authorization or by threat or deception, and the value of the motor vehicle was twenty thousand
dollers or more; in violation of section 18-4-409(4)(»), C.R.S.

COUNT NINETY-FIVE
ASSAULT IN THE THIRD DEGREE, 18-3-204(1)(a);18-1.3-501(1.5) C.R.S. (M1) <0203A>

On or about Mareh 21, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
GERARDO SANCHEZ unlawfully, and knowingly or recklessly, caused bodily injury to
DENVER POLICE CORPORAL FRED KITCHENS. Further, the victim was a peace officer
engaged in the performance of his duties; in violation of sections 18-3-204(1)(a) and 18-1.3-
501(1.5), CR.S.

The ficts supporting Counts 87 through 95 are as follows:
1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, Between and including the dates of February 19, 2019 and March 21, 2019, Gerardo
Sanchez, in association with the enterprise, unlawfully, felonioualy, and knowingly stole one
motor vehicle belonging to Avis Car Rental, two motor vehicles belonging to Budget Car Rental
LLC, one motor vehicle belonging to JJNNEE snd one motor vehicle belonging to person(s)
unknown to the Grand Jury at this time. The aggregate value of the motor vehicles was
$147,200,

3.  On or about Fobruary 19, 2019, Gerardo Sanchez, in association with the enterprise,
knowingly obtained or exercised control over a late model [N belonging to persons
unknown to the Grand Jury at this time, with a value over $20,000.

4.  On or about February 19, 2019, Gerardo Sanchez, in association with the enterprise, was
operating the stolen late mode] NS when ho unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
eluded Denver Police Officer Jeremiab Johnson, in the aren Bast.56™ Avenue and North Ulnta
Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

5.  Gerardo Sanchez drove the late model (NN into oncoming traffic, neardy
hitting several vehicles, and fled the area at a high rate of speed. Officer Johnson was operating
en unmarked patrol vehicle with emergenoy lights and siren activated.

6. On or sbout Merch 20, 2019, Gerardo Sanchez, in association with the enterprise,
knowmglyobmnedormcindmolmmmwa_tmck



valued at $35,500. The vehicle was taken without authorization from 24050 East 78% Avenue in
the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

7.  On or sbout March 20, 2019, Gerardo Sancher, in association with the enterprise,
knowingly obtained or exercised control over JNNEY's NN Velued af
$27,975. Gerardo Sanchez used the stolen [EEESENNNSNY truck to facilitate the theft of SN
s D ot P8 East Lowry Boulevard.in the City of Denver, State of
Colorado.,

8.  Budget Car Rental's JISNSSNNNEER truck was recovered by police on March 25, 2019,
ot Baltimore Court and Ansheim Way in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

9.  Ms. R's jEESEEENEEE was recovered by police on May 30, 2019, st 1050 North
Washington Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

10. - On or sbout March 21, 2019, Gersrdo Sancher, in sssociation with the enterprise,

obtained or exercised control over Avis Car Rental's (NN, valued at
$17,100, The vehicle was taken without authorization ftom 25500 East 78% Avenue in the City
of Denver, State of Colorado.

11. On or about March 21, 2019, Gersrdo Sanchez, in association with the entorprise,

unlgwiully, feloniously, and falsely pretended to be a poace officer while ho was stealing the
qumwammmmmmmm
goid bekt

and claimed to be a police officer. Gerardo Sanchez shandoned the Dodge
Journey and fled the srea.

12. On or sbout March 21, 2019, Gerardo Sanchez, in assoclation with the enterprise,

knowingly obtained or exercised control over Budget Cer Rental’s 2018 GMC Yukon, valued at
$46,625. The vehicle was taken without authorizstion from 25340 East 78™ Avenue in the Clty

of Denver, State of Colorado.

13. On or sbout March 21, 2019, Gerardo Sanchez, in assccistion with the enterprise,
mhwfally.mdhw&nglyqrnokluﬂy.mdbodﬂyhiuywnmmroﬁacmm
Kitchens while Corporsl Kitchens was attempting to take Gerardo Sanchez into custody at 6805
Argonne Street in the City of Deaver, State of Colorado. Corporal Kitchens suffered injuries
including &

14.  On or about March 21, 2019, Budget Car Reatal’s [JINEN wes rccovered by
police at 6805 Argonne Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) CR.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about February 23, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, Stats of
MMMTMMYW.W.MWMW
MMWM«MM&
or lawfil suthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit,

property, wﬂmumoﬁuﬂmofvﬂmorhmahaﬁnmdﬂmlnﬂohﬂmof
section 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.S. (F5) <1001C>

On or about February 23, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY with the intent to defraud "W SSNSSSNEEE) unlswiully,
feloniously, and falsely mede, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or
which purported to be, or which was caloulated to becoms or to represent if completed, a deed,
will, codicil, contract, assignment, commercizl instrument, promissary note, or other instrument
which document did or may have evidenced, created, transferred, terminated, or otherwise
affected a legal right, interest, obligation, or stetus, nemely: MONEY ORDER; in violation of
seotion 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

On or about February 23, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
financial identifying information, or financial device of
without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,
property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation

of section 18-5-902(1Xs), C.R.8.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.S. (F5) <1001C>

On or about February 23, 2019, at and trizblc in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY with the intent to defraud

@IS, nlswtully, folonioualy, and fhlsely mado, completed, altered, or uttcred & writian
ustrument which was or which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to
represent if completed, a deed, will, codicll, contract, assignment, commercial instrument,
promissory note, or other instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created,
transferred, terminated, or otherwise affected a legal right, interest, obligation, or status, namely:
MONEY ORDER,; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.8.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>
On ‘or sbout February 23, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of

identifying hfrmation, finsncial identifying information, or financial device of, SN
MRS without permission o lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit,
or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of

property, services,
section 18-5-902(1)a), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.5. (F5) <1001C>

On or about February 23, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY with the intent to defrand

mnlawfully, feloniously, and falscly made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument
which was ar which purported to be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if

or otherwise affectod a logal right, interest, obligation, or status, namely: MONEY ORDER; in
violation of section 18-5-102(1)¢), C.R.8.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),(2Xf) CR.S. (F6) <0BA13>

On or sbout February 23, 2019, at and frisble in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colarado, ROBERT STANLEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without suthorization
or by threat or deception, obtained, retained, or exercised control over; or knowing or believing it
to have been stolen, received, losned m by pawn or pl m.ordinpondoﬂu&dnaof

value, namely: MONEY of TS
,wiﬂnhevﬂuanfmmmwwduﬂmmmmhmlmm

five thousand dollars, and intend=d to deprl
permanently of its use or benefit; in

(eI and
violation of section 18-4-401(1)(),(2)(D), C.R.S.

POSSESSION OF FORGED INS'I'RUMENT 1 -5-105 C.R.S (F&) <10040>

On or about February 28, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denvér, State of
Coloredo, ROBERT STANLEY unlawfully and felonicusly possessed a forged instrument,
‘namely: MONTANA DRIVER LICENSE, with imowledge that it was forged and with intent to
use the instrument to defraud; in violation of section 18-5-105, C.R.S.

&3



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

On or sbout February 25, 2019, st and trigble in the City end County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly wed the personal
identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of FEENNEN
JW without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property,
services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1Xa), CRS.

o

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (FS) <1001C>

On or sbout February 25, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY with the intent to defraud SN, uniswitilly,
feloniously, and falsely made, compieted, aitered, or uttered & written instrument which was or
which purported to be, or which was caloulated to become or to represent if completed, a deed,

section 18-5-102(1Xc), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)=) C.R.5. (F4) <1307G>

On or about February 28, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY unlswfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal
jdenti information, financial identifying information, or financial device of NG

without permission or lawful auvthority with the intent to obtain cash, credit,
property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a flnancial payment, in violation of
section 18-5-902(1)e), C.R.S.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) C.R.8. (F'5) <1001C>

On or about Februsry 25, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of
Colorado, ROBERT STANLEY with the intent to defrand SEENNNEENESENSENNN
unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uttered 8 written instrument
which was or which purported to be, or which was calculated to become ar to represent if
completed, a deed, will, codicil, contract, assignment, commervial ingtrument, promissory noto,
or other instrument which document did or may have evidenced, created, transferred, terminated,
or otherwise affected a legal right, interest, obligation, or status, namely: MONEY ORDER; in
violation of section 18-5-102(1)(¢), C.R.S.



The facts supporting Counts 96 through 107 ars as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2, Onorlbbﬂthbﬂﬂﬂ.%l%ﬂpbﬂtﬂﬁn]q.innmdtﬁmwi&ﬂumhrpﬁn.

unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly cashed a stolen money order belonging to WNEER
permission, The $550 money order issued to RN was cashed at the

Moneytree located at 12862 East Missiaaippi Avenne in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

3 Robert Stanley, in associstion with the enterprise, defrauded {NJNINNED when he
mluwﬁﬂly.ﬂoﬂmﬂy,mdﬂnﬂymdﬂumlmmmdummyﬂumhm.

4, On or sbout February 23, 2019, Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise,
unlewfully, feloniously, and knowingly cashed a stolen money order belonging to JHEENF

without permission. The $1,000 money order issucd to NNEIESE—_—__
SRR was cashod et the Monsytree located at 12862 East Mississippl Avene in the City of
Aurore, State of Colorado.

5.  Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise, defrauded TIERENIER
when he unlawfully, feloniously, end falsely uttered the stolen moriey order to Moneyiree

employees.

6. On or sbout February 23, 2019, Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly cashed a stolen money order belonging to

without permission. The $1,000 money order was cashed at the Moneytres located
at 12862 East Misissippi Avenue in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

7.  Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise, defrauded
when he unlawfully, foloniously, and falsely uttered the stolen money order to Moneytree
employees.

8. On or about February 23, 2019, Robert Stanley, in assoclation with the enterprise, stole a
total of §2,100 fom TEEEEG—_, NS, and 2 person unknown to the
Grand Jury et this time, when he received proceeds from three stolen money orders.

9. Onoraboutl“ebnnryzs 2019, Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully and felonioualy possessed a forged Montana driver Hoense with fctitious information
at 12862 East Miasissippi Avenue in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

10. On or about February 25, 2019, Robert Stanley, in associstion with the enterprise,
unlawfully, felonfously, and knowingly attempted to cash a stolen money order belonging to
S without permission. The $1,000 money order issued to Devid Fisher was presented
to the Moneytree located at 12862 East Mississippi Avenus in the City of Aurora, State of
Colomdo.

11, Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprite, defrauded YN when bo
unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely uttered the stolen money order to Moneytree employees,
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12. On or sbout February 25, 2019, Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise,

unlewfully, feloniously, and knowingly sttempted to cash a stolen money order belonging to
(S without permission, The $550 money arder issued to SEETINENSEEN was
presented to the Moneytree located at 12862 East Mississippl Avenue in the City of Aurcra,

State of Colorado.

13.  Robert Stanley, in association with the enterprise, defrauded when he
unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely uttered the stolen money order to Moneytree employees.

14.  Robert Stanley was identified through video survefllance,



COUNT ONE HUNDRED EIGHT
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(a)
CR.S. (F5 ) <0804G >

Between and including February 27, 2019 and March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and
County of Denver, State of Colorado, ANTON PLEASANT unlawfully, feloniously, and
knowingly obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicls, of
without authorization, or by threat or deception, and retained
po on or control over the motor vehigle for more than twenty-four hours and the value of the
motor vehicle was less than twenty thousand dollars; in violstion of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(),
CRS.

POSSESSION OF FORGED INSTRUMBNT 18-5-105 C.R 8. (FG) <10040>

On or about March 6, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Coloredo,
ANTON FLEASANT unlawfhlly and felonlously possessed a forged instrument, namely: US
CURRENCY, with knowledge that it was forged and with intent to use the instrument to
defrand; in violation of section 18-5-105, CR.S,

The facts supporting Counts 108 and 109 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, Between and including the dates of February 27, 2019 and March 6, 2019, Anton

Pleasant, in association with the enterprise, knowingly obtained or exercised control over )
valued at $17,000. The vehicle was taken without

T
authorization while it was tunning in front of JjJlip West Ottawa Avenue in the City of Littleton,
State of Colorado.

3.  On March 6, 2019, police contacted Anton Pleasant while he was in phyaical control of
the YEEEEENENENEN ot 934 South Ouray Street in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

4. On or about March 6, 2019, Anton Pleasant, in association with the enterprise, unlawfully
and feloniously possessed two counterfeit $20 bills during a police contact et 934 South Ouray
Street in the City of Aurors, State of Colorado.
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FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)(c) CR.8. (F5) 10010

On or sbout March 6, 2019, at and trigble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KAREN ANDRES with the intent to defrand US BANK, unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely
made, completed, altered, or uttered a written instrument which was or which purported to be, or
which was caloulated to become or to represent if completed, a check; in violation of section 18-
5-102(1)(c), CR.8.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED ELEVEN
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FINANCIAL DEVICE, 18-5-903(1),(2Xc) C.R.8. (F5)
<]3083>

On or about March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

mmumnmmmswmmuwﬁmymmmnmmewmmm
or more financial devices of which at least two were issued to different acoount holders, that the

defendant knew or reasonably should have known were lost, stolon, or delivered under a mistake
as to the identity or address of the account holders; in violation of section 18-5-903(1),(2Xc),

CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.S. (F4) <1307H>

On ar about March 6, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado;
KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK unlawfully, feloniously, and kuowingly posscesed the

personal identi infomnﬂmﬂnmdﬂxdmﬂﬂnngmﬂm,orﬂnmeiﬂdﬂioeof
without permission or lawful suthority,

wiﬁﬁehmmwmmudmmtmmmmmﬁnmﬁrmﬁmumwom
cash, credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in

violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.S.

POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTUREOR msmmum A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),(2)bXIXB) C.R.S. (DF2) <8104A>

On or about March 6, 2019, et and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with
intent to sell ar distribute METHAMPHETAMINE, & controlled substance., Further, the
ﬁohﬁonhvolwdumﬂmaloompomd,muﬂmorpupmﬂmthﬁwdsbodmthmm
but not more than one hundred and twelve grams; in  violation of section 18-18-

405(1),2)Yb)YT)({B), C.R.8.



msssxm OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE. 18-18-403 S(l),(2)(|) CR.8. (DF4)
101B >

On or about Mareh 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
mmmmmmswmxmhwmw ﬁlodoully andlmowlnglypouuudu
material, compound, mixture, or preparation that contsined METHAMPHETAMINE, a
nl:adule I or Il controlled substance; in violation of section 1B-18-403.5(1),(2)a), cx.s
Further, the amount possessed was more than 4 grams, per 18-1,3-103.5(3)(a).

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTEEN
POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE - SCHEDULE I OR I, 18-18-405(1),(2)(c)T) C.R.8. (DF3) <81046>

On or sbout March 6, 2019, st and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with
intentt to sell or distribute COCAINE, a schedule I or II controlled substance; in violation of

section 18-18-405(1), C.R.B. and 18-18-405(2)(c)(1)}A), 2013 Colo, Sees. Laws 1911. .

- COUNT ONE HUNDRED SIXTEEN
POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(e) C.R.S. (DF4)
<3101B >

On or about March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK unlawfully, feloniously, and mowingly posseased a
materlal, compound, mixture, or preparation that contsined COCAINE, a schedule I or II
controlled substance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a), C.R.S. Further, the amount

poneuedwnmwethu4ms.

POSBSESSION OF A CONTROI.LED SUBSTANCE, 18-13-403 S(l).(2)(q) CRS. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK unlawfully, foloniouly,nndkmwlnalypouuudn
mimiﬂ,oompolmd,mnmm. or proparation that contained HEROIN, a schedule I or 11

controlled substanocs; in viclstion of section 18-18-403. 5(1).(2)(:). C.R.S Further, the amount

possessed was more than 4 milligrams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)Xa).



SPECIAL OFFENDER, 18-18-407(1 xd)(n) CRS. (mu) <33A46>

On or about March 6, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
KAREN ANDRES and LEE SWINK committed the felony offenses charged in counts 113,
114, 118, 116, and 117 and the defendant or a confederate of the defendant possessed a firearm
to which the defendant or confederate had acoess in a manner that posed a risk to others during
the commission of the offense; in violation of section 18-18-407(1)XdXII), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) CRS. (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
ALBERTO BENIPAYO unlawfully, foloniously, and knowingly possessed the
identifying information, financial identifying information, or financlal device of

without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another person
to use the information or device to obiain cash, credit, property, services, or auy other thing of
value or to make & financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(b), C.R.8.

FORGERY, 18-5-102(1)c) C.R.8. (FS) <1001C>

OnuubmﬂMnchﬁ.ﬁOl’.atmdmbhhﬂnCitydeawdme State of Colorado,
ALBERTO BENIPAYO with the intent to defieud JESSSSSSES and SNSSSauu_
unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely made, completed, altered, or uftered a written instrument
which was or which purported t6 be, or which was calculated to become or to represent if
compieted, a check; in violation of section 18-5-102(1)(c), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(b) C.R.l (F4) <1307I-l> |

On or about March 6, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
ALBERTQO BENIPAYO unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed the personal
Mmmﬁmﬁmwwmﬁhchfomnﬂon.o:ﬁnmﬂdmof—
permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid
orpcmu snoiher person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property,
servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)(b), C-R-S




LOUNT ONE HUNDRED TWENTY-TWO
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FINANCIAL DEVICE, 18-5-903(1)(2)(c) C.R.S. (FS)
<130683>

On or about March 6, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

ALBERTO BENIPAYO unlawfully and feloniously possessed or controlled four or more
financial devices of which at least two were issued to different account holders, that the

defendant knew or reasonably should have known were lost, stolen, or delivered under a mistake
as to the identity or address of the account holders; in vioistion of section 18-5-903(1).(2)(c),

CRS,

The faots supporting Counts 110 through 122 are as follows:

1.  The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are inoorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or about March 6, 2019, during the execution of a search warrant at 934 South Ouray
Street in the City of Aurore, State of Colorado, Karen Andros, in association with the enterprise,
defrauded US Bank when she unlawfully, feloniously, end faisely altered the emount of & check
issued by US Bank to Karen Andres.

3. On or about March 6, 2019, during the execution of a search warrant at 934 South Curay
Street in the City of Aurors, State of Colofado, Karen Andres and Lee Swink, in association with
the enterprise, unlawfully and feloniously possessed five checks and one debit card that were
lost, stolen, or delivered under misiake. The chocks’ account holders were Civil Attributions
LLC, US Bank, DEXSTA Federal Credit Union, [N oc RN
end SN and QENENEEEENNEER The debit card’s account holder was SEEEEEEEENEN

4, On or sbout March 6, 2019, Karen Andres and Leo Swink, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen Colorado driver lioense and
two debit cards belonging to SNEENENEENER akn SSSENNNESNEP without permission,

S. On or about March 6, 2019, Karen Andres and Lee Swink 14, 2019, in assooiation with
the enterpriss, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with tho intent distribute
methamphetamine, a schedule II conirolled substance. The total net weight of the
methamphetamine was 51.754 grams.

6. . On or about March 6, 2019, Karen Andres and Les Swink, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with the intent distribute cocaine, a
schedule II controlled substance. The net weight of the cooxine was 6.834 grams.

7. On or sbout March 6, 2019, Keren Andres and Lee Swink, in associstion with the

enterprise, uniswililly, feloniously, and knowingly possessed heroin, a schedule I controlled
substance. The net welght of the heroin was 915 gram.

8. ' Karen Andres and Lee Swink were in possession of an electronic scale, zip-close baggies,
and US ourrency that were in the immediate area of the methamphetamine and cocaine.
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9. While in possession of the methamphetamine, cocaine, and heroin, Karen Andres and
Lee Swink were in posseasion of a Glock 43 9mm handgun, a McDuffee Arms .223 rifle, and a
Marlin Model 60 rifle. The firearms were located in a safe with the drugs.

10.  On or about March 6, 2019, during the execution of a scarch warrant at 934 South Ouray
Street in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado, Alberto Benipayo, in assoclation with the
enterprise, uniawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen check end dooyment
containing personal identifying information belonging to Sl without permission,

11. On or about March 6, 2019, Alberto Benipayo, in association with the emterprise,
defraudod NI «nd SENNNSNNN when he unlawfully, feloniously, and falsely aitered the
name and amount on & stolen check from the bank account of SN~ TN

12 On or sbout March 6, 2019, Alberio Benipayo, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen personal check belonging to [N
and SRS without permission,

13.  On or about March 6, 2019, Alberto Benipayo, in assoclation with the enterprise,
unlawfully and feloniously possessed seven chocks, one credit card, and one debit card that were
lost, stolen, or delivered under mistake. The checks® account hoiders were US Treasury, Twin
Lako Towers Registered LLP, Elite Industries Inc., Pro Line Excavating LLC, and Davita
Savings Plan. The credit card’s account holder was [N 40d the debit oard belonged

to joa



AGGRAVATED MOTOR VE'HICLE 'I'I-IEFI‘ IN TI-IB FIRST DEGREE. 18-4-409(2),(3)(e)
C.R.S. (F5 ) <0804G >

On or about March 12, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
DONALD MCGRATH miawfully, faloniously, and knowingly obtained or exercised control
over the motor vehicle, SRR of SEeeNNNSETSNY. without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and used the motor vehicle in the commission of the
crime of ATTEMPTED AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE SECOND
DEGREE as set forth in section 18-4-409(4)(a);18-2-101, C.R.S., and the value of the moiar
vehicle was loss than twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(s), C.R.S.

CRIMINAL ATTEMPT TO COMM!T AGGRAVATEDMO’IOR VEHICLB THEFT IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, 18-4-409(4)(a);18-2-101 C.R.S. (F6) <0804DA>

On or about March 12, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denvex, State of Colorsdo,
by engaging In conduct constituting a substantial step toward the commission of aggravated
motor vehicle theft in tho second degree, DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, felonionsly, and
knowingly attempted to obtain or exercise control Gver the motor vehicle, (NN
of A-1 AUTO SALES, without authorization or by threat or deception, and the value of the
motor vehicle was twenty thousand dollars or more; in violation of sections 18-4-409(4)(a), and
18-2-101, CR.S.

POSSESSION OF FORGED INSTRUMENT, 18-5-105 CR.S. (F6) <10040>

On or sbout Mareh 12, 2019, st and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully and feloniously poasessed a forged instrument, namely: US
CURRENCY, with knowledge that it waa forged and with intent to use the instrument to
defreud; in violation of sectlon 18-5-105, C.R.8.

POSSESSION OF A CONTRDLLED SUBSTANCE, 18-13-403.5(1).(2)(3) CR.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about March 12, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colomdo,
DONALD MCGRATH unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material,
mmmmmpwmﬁumwmmmmmammmn

controlled substance; in violation of seotion 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(e), C.R.S. Further, the amount
possessed was more than 4 milligrams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a).



The fhots supporting Counts 123 through 126 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or about Msrch 12, 2019, Donald McGrath, in association with the enterprise,
knowingly obtained or exercised control over =Y « SIS, valued ot
$13,150. The vehicle was taken without suthorization while it was running in the drivewny of
#5) North Iola Street in the City of Aurors, State of Colorado.

3 On or about Merch 12, 2019, Donald MoGrath, in association with the enterpriss,

untawfully, feloniously, and knowingly attempted to steal A-I Auto Salos’ (EENENGEGEGGS
at § South Havans Street in the City of Aurora, State of Colarado, Donald McGrath was

mmmum_mm“wmuw
contacted by police.

4, On or sbout March 12, 2019, Donald McGrath, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully and felonioualy possessed three counterfeit $20 bills at 1990 South Havana Street in
the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

5. OnoraboutMnrchl&MEDonnldMoGnth.mmmﬂmwiﬂlﬂmmhe.
unlawfully, felomiously, and knowingly possessed methamphetamine, a schedule II controlied
substance. The total net weight of the methamphatamine was .953 gram,



SECOND DEGREE Bummvlu-zos(n C.RS, (F4) <06031>

On or about April 12, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke
an entrance into, entered, or remained unlswiully after a lawful or unlawful entry in the bullding
or oocupied structure of looated at I PARK MEADOWS DRIVE

LITTLETON, CO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT;.in violation

o
of section 18-4-203(1), C.R.S.

THEFT, 18-4-401(1),2)(® CRS. (o) OWAID>

Between and including April 12, 2019 and April 13, 2019, at and triable in the City and County
of Denver, State of Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by threet or deception, obtained, retained,
ot exercised control over; or knowing or believing it to have been stolen, received, loaned money
by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value, namely: MONEY, HANDBAGS,
WALLET, GIFT CARDS, CREDIT CARDS, and SUNGLASSES of (N,
with the value of two thousand dollars or more but loss than five thousand dollars, and intended
to deprive SN permanently of its vse or benefit; in violation of section 18-4-

401(1)s),(2)(T), C.R.5.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-90X1)a) C.1L5, (F4) <1307G>

Onummmzﬂlﬂ,umdﬁabhhmﬁtynd&umyofm.suhﬁmm
JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used
the personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of
GRS, without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit,

, servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of

property,
section 18-5-902(1)(a), CR.S,

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) E.R.B. (F4) <1307G> '

On or about April 13, 2019, at and trieble in the City and County of Denver, State of Calorado,
JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used
the personal identifying information, finencial identifying information, ar financial device of
N L U

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit,
, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violstion of

property
section 18-5-902(1Xa), C.R.S.



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) CRS. (F4) <1307G>

On aor about April 13, 2019, et and triable in the City and Coymty of Denver, State of Colarado,
JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used
the personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or fnancial device of
ISR without permission or lawful suthority with the intent to obtaln cash, credit,
property, services, or any other thing of value or to meke a financial payment; in violation of
seotion 18-5-902(1)(a), C.R.S.

TY-
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-302(1Xa) C.R.8. (F4) <1307G>

On or about April 13, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of without
permission or lawiul authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a flnancial payment; inviolltmofmt:m 18-5-902(1)a),

CRS,

The flacts supporting Coumts 127 through 132 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference,

2. On or sbout April 12, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey, in association with the
enterprise, unlawfully feloniously, and kmowingly broke into JNEENNNN's garage located at
WP Park Meadows Drive, Unit 2914, in the City of Littleton, County of Douglas, State of
Colorado.

3 Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey stole handbags, a wallet, credit cards, gift cards,
sunglasses, snd other property, valued at s total of $2,476, from Ms. JEESEE"'s vehicle that was
parked in the garage.

4.  Onor about April 13, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey, in assoclation with the
enterprise, unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used stolen credit cards belonging to SN

) without permission. Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey used the credit cards to make
fraudulent purchases at retail locations in the Denver metropolitan area.

5.  Jeremy Rodgers and Essenice Forsoy utilized IR ‘s stolen credit card to make
one purchase from the Walmart located at 6675 Business Center Drive in the City of Highlands
Rench, State of Colorado.
6.  Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey utilized JENNEEEENR's stolen credit card to make
one purchase from the Target located at 6767 South Clinton Street in the City of Greenwood
Village, State of Colorado,



7. Jeremy Rodgers and Essence Forsey utilized [N ® stolen credit card to make
one purchase from the Kohl's located at 6584 South Parker Road in the City of Aurora, State of
Colorado,

8.  Jeremy Rodgers utilized [N s stolen credit card to meke one purchase from the
Big 5 Sporting Goods located at 10051 East INff Avenue in the City of Aurora, State of
Colorado.

9.  Jeremy Rodgers and Esmsence Forsey were identified through store surveillance video.



SECOND DEGREE BURGIARY 18-4-203(1).(2)@) .R.S (F3)¢6032>

On or shout May 4, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered,

or remsined unlawfully after 8 lawfil or unlawful extry in the dwelling of (SN wnd
located at #8889 8. BOSTON COURT, ENGLEWOOD, COLORADO

BEESERT=
with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-4-203(1),(2)(a),
CRS.

THEFT, 1s-4-401(1),(2)(g) CRS ) DAL

On or about May 4, 2019, at and triable In the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly, without authorization or by
throat or deception, obtained, retained, or exarcised control over; or knowing or believing it to
have been atolen, received, loaned money by pawn or pledge on, or disposed of, a thing of value,

EEEETEY) and SSRGS,

namely: COMPUTER, SAFE, ELECTRONICS, and PURSE of
with the velue of five thousand dollers or more but less then twenty thousand doliars,

and intended to [ =g = e permanently of its use or benefit;
in violation of u?tlp:n 18-4-401(1)(2),(2)(g), CR.S.

The fiacts supporting Counts 133 and 134 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment mre incorporited herein by
reference.

2, On or about May 4, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers and as-yet unidentified enterprise members, in
association with the enterprise, unlawfhily feloniously, and knowingly broke into the residence
of (R and (NENENEINE located ut ) South Boston Court, in the City of Englewood,
State of Colorado.

3, After entry was made, Joremy Rodgers and as-yet unidentified enterprise members, in
association with the enterprise, stole a computer, safe, three Apple IPads, and a purse, with a
total valus of $5,900.

4,  Jeremy Rodgers was identified through video survelllance and stolen property.
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POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DITRIBUTE A CONTROLLED
SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),(2Xb)T)(B) C.R.S. (DF2) <8104A> ‘

On or about May 8, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN uniswfully, feloniously, snd knowingly possessed with intent to
sell or distribute METHAMPHETAMINE, & oontrolled substance. Further, the viclation

involved a material compound, mixture or preparation that weighed more than seven but not
more than one hundred and twolve grams; in violation of section 18-18-405(1),(2)}bXTXB),

CRS.

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SU'.BSTANCB, '18-18403.5(1),(2)a) C.R.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about May 8, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLIAMBSEN unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a muaterial,
compound, mixture, or preparation that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a schedule I or I
controlled substance; in violation of soction 18-18-403.5(1),(2)Xa), C.R.S. Further, the amount
possessed was more than 4 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a). _

‘The facts supporting Counts 135 and 136 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout May 8, 2019, Jennifer Williamsen, in association with the erterprise,

unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with the intent distribute methamphetamine, a
schedule II controlled substance, during a police contact at 5500 East Iiff Avenue in the City of

Denver, State of Colorado. The net weight of the methamphetamine was 7.347 grams,

3,  Jennifer Williamsen was in possession of US currency totaling $211 that was stored with
the methamphetamine.



SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY. 18-4-203(1) C.R.S 4) ¢6031>

On or about May 15, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, felonioualy, and knowingly broke an enfrance into, entered,
or remained vnlawfully after a lawful or uniawfl entry in the building or occupied structure of
VR, iccated at 888 E. BETHANY DRIVE S, AURORA, COLORADO with
the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violstion of section 18-4-203(1), CR.S,

SECOND DEGREE BURGLARY, 18-4-203(]) )CRE (F4) <nsosl>

On or about May 19, 2019, st and trinble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly broke an entrance into, entered,

or remained unlawfully afier a lawful or unlawful entry in the building or ocoupied structure of
#. located at il ROSEMONT AVENUE, LONE TREE,
LORADO with the intent to commit therein the crime of THEFT; in violation of section 18-
4-203(1), CR.S.
THIRTY-
IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about MAY 20, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, sw;ofColm-udo.
JERMRODGERBmhwﬂﬂermMmdhowhslyuudm identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device without
permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in viclation of section 18-5-902(1)(s),

C.RS.

The facts supporting Counts 137 through 139 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, On or sbout May 15, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully feloniovaly, and knowingly broke into JSSRS located at Sl East Bethany Drive,
W, in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

3 After entry was guined, Jeremy Rodgers stole profossional hair and make-up kits, a
business checkbook, cash, and customer checks,

4, Jeremy Rodgers was identified through surveillance video,

5. On or about May 19, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in assoclation with the enterprise,

unlewfully feloniously, and knowingly broke into [N spartmont complex
located at IR Rosemont Avenue in the City of Lone Tree, State of Colorado.
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6. After entry was gained, Joremy Rogers stole a wall-mounted safe that contained resident
rent checks and money orders, gift cards, and & company credit card bearing TR s

7. On or about May 20, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfilly, feloniounsly, and knowingly used the stolen credit card belonging to NN
without permission. Jeremy Rodgers utilized 'SSSNEEENNNR’s stolen credit card to make one
purchase from the Dick’s Sporting Goods located at 8501 West Bowles Avenue in the City of
Littloton, State of Colorado.

8. Jeremy Rodgers was identified through stolen property and a fraudulent credit card
transaction,
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-409(2),(3)(s)
CR.S. (F5 ) <0804G >

Between and including Mareh 1, 2019 and May 24, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado, JEREMY RODGERS and ESSENCE FORSEY unlawfully,
ﬁlonlmuly mmmgyomummmlmmmm—a
without suthorization, ar by threat or deception, and retained
posseasion or control over the motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of
the motor vehicle was less then twenty thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-

409(2),(3)(e), CR.S8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 1&5-902(le5 CR.S. (F4) <13078>

On ar about May 24, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, end knowingly possessed the
 information, financial identifying information, or ﬂnmchl device of

without permission’ or lewful suthority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit

enother person to use the information or device 1o obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any

other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)b),

CR.S,

CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FINANGIAL DEVICE, 18-5-903(1).(2)(0) CRS. (F5)
<13083>

On or about May 24, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

JEREMY RODGERS unlewfully and feloniously possessed or controlled four or more
financial devices of which at least two were issued to different account holders, that the

defendant knew or reasonsbly should have known were lost, stolen, or delivered under a mistake
as to the identity or address of the account holders; in viclation of section 18-5-903(1),(2)(c),

CR.S.

POSSESSION OF A conmo:.msunswmcn, {5.18.403 5(1).(2)(-) CRS, (DF4)
<8101B >

On or about May 28, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material, compound,
mixture, or preparation that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a scheduls I or II controlled
substance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(a), C.R.8, Further, the amount possessed

was more than 4 milligrams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(s).
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POSSESSION OF FORGED msmumm | 1s-s-ms cn.s (rsy <1oo40>

On or sbout Mzy 28, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colarado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully and feloniously possessed a forged instrument, namely: US
CURRENCY, with knowledge that it was forged and with intent to use the instrument to
defraud; in violation of section 18-5-105, C.R.8. .

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5:903(1)5) GRS, () <1307

On or about May 28, 2019, at and triable in the City and Counly of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unilawfully, felomiously, and knowingly possessed the
identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device of
PN without permission or lawful suthority, with the intent to use or to sid or permit
snother person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xb),

CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-02(1)(5) CR 5. (F4) <307

On or about Maxy 28, 2019, at and triabls in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly posscesed the personal
finamelal identifying information, or finencial device of JEEEEREER

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or

permit another porson to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services,
or eny other thing of vaiue or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-

902(1)b), CR.8,

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-9&( )(b) C.R.S (F4) <1307H>

On or sbout May 28, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully, felonicusly, and knowingly pouenad the personal

information, financial identifying information, or financlal device of SN

without permission or lawful authority, with the intent to use or to aid or permit another

person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any other
thing of value or to make & finencial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xb), C.R.S,
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IDENTITY THEFT, 13-5-902(1)(1,) CRS. F4) <1307

Onmlboliyz&MH.ulndtdnbhinﬁeCitydeoMydDmm. State of Colorado,

MMWMMMM&_

S without permission or lawfal sutharity, with the intent to use or to aid or permit
another person to use the information or device to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or any
other thing of value or to make a firancial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1Xb),

C.RS.

COUNT ONE HUNDRED FORTY-NINE .
CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FINANCIAI, DEVICE, 18-5-903(1)(2)(c) CR.S, (F5)
<13083>

On or about May 28, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

JEREMY RODGERS unlawfully and feloniously possessed or controlled four or more
finencial devices of which at least two were issued to different socount holders, that the

defendant knew or reasonably should have known were lost, stolen, or delivered under a mistake
as to the identity or address of the account holders; in violation of section 18-5-903(1),(2)(c),
CRS.

The fiscts supporting Counts 140 through 149 are as follows:

1. The faots supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. Between and including the dates of March 1, 2019 and Mzy 24, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers

and Essence Forsey, in association with the enterprise, knowingly obtained or exercised control
oV 's BN, valuod at $10,025. - The vehicle was taken without
esuthorization from §lj North Jackson Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado,

3. Mr, 2 ' was recovered by pelice on May 24, 2019, at 11503
East Cornell Avenue in the City of Aurara, State of Colorado,

4, On or about May 24, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in sssociation with the enterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen blank personal check belonging to
without permission {nside the stolen (NN vehicle located ot W
East Cornell Avenue in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

5. On or about May 24, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterpriss,

unlawfully end feloniously possessed seven checks, one credit card, and ten money orders that
were lost, stolen, or delivered under mistake. The check account holders were (NS

) , eSSty E_
S and Th"tad.lteudwmhnlderw
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6. On or about May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,

unlawfully, feloniously, end knowingly possessed methamphetamine, a achedule II oontrolled
substance during & police contact at 3058 South Maocon Circle in the City of Auroms, State of

Colorado. The total net weight of the methamphetamine was .510 gram.

7. On or sbout May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in associstion with the enterprise,
unlawfblly and foloniously possessed six counterfeit $20 bills,

8 On or sabout May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enmterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen RTD Pass and American Express
credit card belonging to (NN without permission.

9, On or about May 28, 2019, Joremy Rodgers, in association with the emterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen Colorado driver license belonging to
W without permission.

10. On or sbout May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully felonioualy, and knowingly possessed a stolen or misplaced personal checkbook with
blank checks belonging to NSNS without permission,

11. On or shout May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in essociation with the enterprise,
unlawfully feloniously, and knowingly possessed a stolen health insurance oard, dental insyrancs
cud.mdAAAurdbelmslngwmmpcmmim

12. On or about May 28, 2019, Jeremy Rodgers, in association with the enterprise,

mhwﬂ:ﬂyu;dfelmbﬁ:lypouemdmmﬂ:ml&pmmﬂmdbuﬁmmbhxhthﬂmlm
stolen, or delivered under mistake. The checks were drawn on bank sccounts of more than ten

different individuals and businesses.
13, IumyRodmmdlEumFomymidﬁnﬁﬂedﬂmughﬂnuﬂpﬁntwidmee
and/or stolen or misplaced property.
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. COUNT ONE HUNDRED FIFTY
AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, 18-4-405(2),(3)(e)
CR.S. (FS ) <0804G >

Between and including May 25, 2019 and June 20, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado, THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfilly, feloniously, and knowingly
obtained or exercised control over the motor vehicle, of without
authorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or controi over the motor vehicle
for more then twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was less than twenty
thousand dollars; in violation of section 18-4-409(2),(3)(a), CR.8.

AGGRAVATED MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT IN THE FIRST DEGRER 18-4-409(2),3)(e)

CR.S. (F5 ) <DB04G >

Between and inclding June 10, 2019 snd July 1, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of
Denver, State of Colorado, THOMAS BRIDGES unlswfully, , and knowingly
obtained or exercised conirol over the motor vehicle, of,

without authorization, or by threat or deception, and retained possession or control over the
motor vehicle for more than twenty-four hours, and the value of the motor vehicle was less than
twenty thousend dollars; in violation of soction 18-4-409(2),(3)(s), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1 l)C.R.S (F4)<130‘IG>

OnurlbautJmu.MIQ,atlnduiableinﬂmCitylndcomofme.Stlbeofcolondo.
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
used the identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device
of without permission or lawflil anthority with the intent o obtain cash,
i, property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation

‘of section 18-5-902(1)(e), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about June 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO unlswfully, feloniously, and knowingly
m&mwmﬁmwmmmwm
of PN without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,
orediat, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violstion

of section 18-5-902(1)(s), C. R.S
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(l) C.R.S ®4) <1 3079>

On of about June 14, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly
used the el identifying information, financlal identifying information, or financial device
of without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,
credit, property, sezvices, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)(s), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)a) CRS. ) <1307

On or sbout June 14, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colomdo,
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO uniswiully, feloniously, and knowingly

used the personal identifying information, financlal identifying information, or financial device
ofhm&oﬂpumiﬂmmhwﬁﬂuﬂhoﬁwwlthﬁnhuntbomm

credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)a), C.R.S.

IDENTITY THREFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) CR.S. (P4) <1307G>

On or about Jume 15, 2019, ot and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying
information, financlal {destifying information, or financial device of (NEEEEEEGCGEG—_—=——
without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, creit, property, services, or

gigmmdmmmm:wmhﬂohﬂmdmﬁmlmlmm

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about Jume 15, 2019, at and trinble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO uniawfully, faloniously, and knowingly

used the idmfyinghhmﬂmﬂmmﬂidmﬁrmhﬁmudon.orﬂmdﬂdeﬁu
of without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,

it, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial pryment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1)a), C.R.8.

107



IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R.8. (F4) <13070>

On or about June 15, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and BRITTANY GIARDINO unlawfuily, feloniously, mdknowingly
used the _jdentifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device
of without permission or lawful authority with the imtent to obtain cash,
oredit, property, servioes, or any other thing of value or to meke a financial payment; in violation

of section 18-5-902(1)(a), C:R.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)}(a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about June 15, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and ESTEVAN BARRIENTOS unlawfully, feloniously, and inowingly
used the personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or financisl device
of without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtein cash,
credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation

of section 18-5-902(1)(e), C.R.8.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(a) C.R.S. (F4) <1307G>

On or about June 15, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES and ESTEVAN BARRIENTOS uniswhully, feloniously, and knowingly
used the personal identifying information, financial identifying information, or financial device
of WY without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash,
crodit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation

of section 18-5-902(1)a), CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)a) C.R_S. (F4) <1307G>

On or sbout June 18, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Deaver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES end ESTEVAN BARRIENTOS unlawfully, feloniously, mdknowmgly

wmmwmwmmm
_mmmmmhwmmwwm:mmmmmm

credit, property, services, or any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation
of section 18-5-902(1Xa), C.R.8.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(.) C.R.S &4 <1som> |

On or about June 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal identifying
information, finsncial identifying information, or finencial device of
without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain onsh, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-502(1)g),
CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(s) C.R. (F4) <1307&> '

mmmmmnmumdﬁlmehthaﬁwwmmofbmmsmdmlmdo
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawhully, felonlously, mdhowlnglymedtbsw identifying
information, financisl identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
anyc;thutbingofvduaortomhaﬁmdll_ payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)e),
CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT. 18-5-902(1)(.) CRE (R4) <1307G>

On or about June 16, 2019, st and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, felonfously, and knowingly used the identifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
sny other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(s),

CR.S.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(:) C. R.S (F4) <130‘70b 5

On or about June 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES uniawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the [dentifying
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a),

CR.S.
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IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)s) CR.S. (F4) <1307G>
On or sbout June 16, 2619, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,

THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the identifyi

information, financial identifying information, or financial device ofw
without permisgion or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, erty, SCEVIOES, OT
any other thing of value or to make a financial peyment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(a),

CRS,

IDENTITY THEFT, 13—5-902(1)(!) C.R.S (F4) <1307(}>

On or sbout June 16, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the personal i i
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of

without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
anighuﬁhgofvduembmhaﬁnmddmmhﬁohﬁmofmﬂml&smmq
CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-502(1)a) cm; @4) <1som>

On or about June 17, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
THOMAS BRIDGES unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly used the
information, financial identifying information, or financial device of
without permission or lawful authority with the intent to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of section 18-5-902(1)(n),

CRS.

IDENTITY THEFT, 18-5-902(1)(5) C. R.S {F4) <l3079>
On or about June 17, 2019, ot and triable in the City and County of Deaver, MofColmulo,

withowut permission or lawful authority with the intens to obtain cash, credit, property, services, or
any other thing of value or to make a financial payment; in violation of seotion 18-5-902(1)(a),
CRS.

The facts supporting Counts 150 through 169 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2, Between and including the dates of May 25, 2019 end June 20, 2019, Thomas Bridges, in
association with the enterprise, knowingly obtained or exercised control over (EEENNR': 30D
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SRR UV, valued at $9,850. Tho vohicle was taken without authorization from Jllll South
Quebec Way in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

3. Mr. s SUV was recovered by police on June 20, 2019, at 200 North
Bellsire Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

4, Botween and including the dates of June 10, 2019 and July 1, 2019, Thomas Bridges, in
associetion with the enterprise, knowingly obtained ar exorcissd control over SN
SUV, valued at $15,550. The vehicle was taken without authorization during &
burglary at ) West Manafield Parkway, Unit ¥88, in the City of Lakewood, Stete of
Colorado.

5. Mr SN (R SUV was recovered by police on July 1, 2019, ot )
South Quebec Sirect in the County of Arapahoe, State of Colorada.

6. Between and including the dates of Juns 14, 2019 and June 17, 2019, Thomas Bridges,
Brittany Giardino, and/or Estevan Berrientos, In associstion with the enterprise, unlawfully,
feloniously, and knowingly used stolen credit cards belonging to [NNNEGE_E and SN
@ without permission. Thomas Bridges, Estevan Barrientos, end/or Brittany Giardino used
the credit cards to make fraudulent purchases at retail locations in the Denver metropolitan area.

7. On or sbout June 14, 2019, Thomas Bridges and Brittany Gierdino utilized SINEN
JBRs stolen credit card to make one purchase from the Walmart looated at 601 Englewood
Parkwry in the City of Englewood, State of Colorado.

B. On or sbout June 14, 2019, Thomas Bridges and Brittany Giardino utilized NER
TR s stolen credit card to make one purchase from the Walgreens located at 1235 East Evans
Avenue in the City of Deaver, State of Colorado. Thomas Bridgos attempted 2 second
transaction at the Welgreens that was voided.

9. On or sbout June 14, 2019, Thomss Bridges end Brittany Giardino utilized SN
B 5 stolen credit card to attempt ane transaction at the Walmart located at 14000 East

Exposition Aveoue in the City of Aurora, State of Colorado.

10.  On or sbout June 15.2019,1‘homqudplutﬂjznd_'mlmuadituud
to sttempt one transaction at the PacSun located at 3000 East 1" Avenue in the City of Denver,
Stats of Colorado.

11, On or sbout June 15, 2019, Thomas Bridges and Brittany Giardino utilized WEEER
W' stolen credit card to make two separate purchases from the Macy’s located at 15 South
Steele Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

12. OHMMJWIS.MID.MWNMMW-
@ s stolen credit card and loyalty rewsrds sccount information to make three separate
purchases from the Macy's located at 6801 South University Boulevard in the City of
Centennial, State of Colorado.
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13.  On or about June 16, 2019, Thomas Bridges utilized [NENENSNNP’s stolen credit card
snd loyalty rewards account information to make four seperate purchases from the Macy’s
located at 8298 East Northfield Boulevard in the City of Denver, State of Colorado,

14, On or sbout June 16, 2019, Thomas Bridges utilized JNEEENEE's stolen credit card
and loyalty rewards account information to make two separate purchases from the Macy's
located at 15 South Steele Street in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

1S. On or sbout June 17, 2019, Thomas Bridges ctilized Marie Zeidler's stolen loyalty
rewnnds account information to conduct two separate transactions at the Macy's located at 8258
East Northfield Boulevard in the City of Denver, State of Colorado.

16. Thomas Bridges, Brittany Giardino, and Estevan Barrientos were identified through
video surveillance.
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COUNT ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY
POSSESSION WITH INTENT TO MANUFACTURE OR DISTRIBUTE A CONTROLLED

.SUBSTANCE, 18-18-405(1),2)Xb)T)(B) CR.S. (DF2) <8104A>

On or about Angust 2, 2019, at and trizble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLAMSEN unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed with intent to
sell or distribute METHAMPHETAMINE a controlled substance. Further, the violation
involved a material compound, mixture or preparation that weighed more than seven but not
more than one hundred snd twelve grams; in violation of section 18-18-405(1),(2XbXT)(B),
CIRII .

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE. 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(0,) CR.S. (DF4)
<8101B >

On or sbout Angeat 2, 2019, at and frisble in the City and County of Denver, Stete of Colorado,
JENNIFER WILLIAMSEN unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material,
mMMmMmMmMW‘WAM-MImH
controlled subsetance; in violation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2)(), C.R.8. Further, the amount

possessed was more then 4 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(e).

POSSESSION OF A conmou.nnsunsmucn, 18-16.403, 5(1).(2)(.) CRS. (DF4)
<8101B>

On or about Angust 2, 2019, at and trisble in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
WILLIAM CARSON unlawfully, feloniously, and knowingly possessed a material, compound,
mixture, or preperation that contained METHAMPHETAMINE, a schedule I or II controlled
substance; in viclation of section 18-18-403.5(1),(2Xw), Further, the amount possessed was more
than 2 grams, per 18-1.3-103.5(3)(a).

POSSESSION OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE sc:mmmnm. IV, OR V, 18-18-
403.5(1),(2)(c) C.R.S. (DM1) <83016>

On or about August 2, 2019, at and triable in the City and County of Denver, State of Colorado,
WILLIAM CARSON unlawfully and knowingly possessed a material, compound, mixture, or
that contained DIAZAPAM, a schedule III, IV or V conirolled substance; in

proparation
violation of section 18-18-403.5(1).(2)(c), C.R.8.
The fhots supporting Counts 170 through 173 are as follows:

1. The facts supporting all other counts in this Indictment are incorporated herein by
reference.

2. On or sbout August 2, 2019, Jennifer Williamsen, in association with the enterprise,
unlawiully, feloniously, and knowingly posssssed with the intent distribute methamphetamine, &
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schedule I controlled substance, during a scarch warrant at 5124 East Warrant Avenue, Unit 5A,
in the City of Denvee, State of Colorado. The net weight of the methamphetamine was 10.368
grams,

3. Jennifer Williamsen was in possession of multiple zip-close bags of methamphetamine
and US currenoy toteling $118,

4.  On or about August 2, 2019, Willam Carson, in association with the enterprise,

wnlawiully, felcniously, and knowingly possessod methampbetamine, & schedule I cordrolled
substance, during a search warrant st 5124 East Warren Avenue, Unit 5A, in the City of Denver,

State of Colorado. The net weight of the methamphetamine was 2,589 grama.

5, On or about August 2, 2019, William Carson, in association with the enterprise,
unlawfully, felonioualy, and knowingly possessed diazepam, & schedule IV controlied substance.
The net weight of the diazepam was 2.513 grams,
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